© 0 N o o b~ wWw N P

S
w N R O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission October 23, 2025
Public Meeting

By:

Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter CERTIFIED
Certificate No. 50666 TRANSCRIPT

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA
Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS COW SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Cct ober 23, 2025
10: 00 a. m

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC 602-258-1440
staff@coashcrv.com www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 2.5
Page 2 Page 4
1 PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE CI TI ZENS CLEAN 1 of August 28th, Septenber 25th, and Cctober 7th?
2 ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON convened at 10:00 a.m on Cctober 2 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER M. Chairman, | nove
s % .202.5' at the State of .Ari zona, dean El ections 3 to approve the neeting mnutes for August 28th,
4 Conmission, 1110 West Washington, Conference Room
5 Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the follow ng 4 Sept enber 25th, and Cctober 7th, 2025.
6 Board Menbers: 5 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you,
7 6 Cormissi oner Vérther.
M. Mark Kinble, Chairman 7 I's there a second?
8 n ilnezt ri;ocmther 8 QOMM SSI ONER PATON 111 second.
9 M. Sam Crunp 9 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  Thank you,
10 10 Commi ssi oner Paton.
11 OTHERS PRESENT: 1 It's been moved and seconded that we approve
12 Thomas M Col lins, Executive Director 12 the minutes for our meetings on August 28th,
13 ’\PAa:LaBZ:EZ:S’P?fz;tg?eg;cer 13 Septenber 25th, and Cctober 7th. | will call the roll.
Shayna Stuart, Taft Law 14 Conmi ssi oner \ért her.
14 Allie Karpurk, Osborn Mal edon 15 QOW SSI ONER ERTHER  Aye.
Cathy Herring, KCA 16 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Gormi ssi oner  Pat on.
15 Anna Abeytia, Menber of the Public 17 OOW SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
ij 18 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Crunp.
18 19 QoW SSI ONER CRVP: - Aye.
19 20 CHA RVAN KEMBLE.  Chai r votes aye.
20 21 The mnutes for those three neetings have --
2l 22 are approved.
i; 23 Iteml I, discussion and possible action on
24 24 the Executive Drector's Report.
25 25 Tom
Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NG 1 MR OOLINS Yes. Thank you, M. Chairman,
2 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  Good norning. 1" m Mark 2 Menbers. | just wanted to highlight a fewthings.
3 Kinble. 3 | think one thing that is, you know is
4 Agenda Iteml is the call to order. It's 4 interesting and, you know, unclear what the
5 10:00 a.m on Cctober 23rd, 2025. | call this neeting 5 ranifications will be, but the -- you may recall from
6 of the Gtizens Aean Hections Comission to order. 6 2024 there was the No Label s Party, which is a new
7 Wth that, we'll take attendance. 7 party, that circulated petitions to get access to
8 Conmissioners, please identify yourselves for the 8 the ballot, and they are eligible for the ballot this
9 record. 9 election cycle. They -- last week they renaned
10 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER ~ Cormi ssi oner Véért her . 10 thensel ves the Arizona | ndependent Party. They have,
1 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON Gal en Pat on. 11 according to the news reports that are cited there,
12 OOW SSI ONER QRUMP: Sam O unp. 12 they have some nore organization than they had at the
13 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  And |' m Mark Ki nbl e. 13 local level and appear to be interested in having
14 V¢ have four of the five Comm ssion Menbers 14 candidates at the -- at the state |evel potentially.
15 present, so we have a quorum 15 The reason | highlight it is because, you
16 Iteml1, discussion and possible action on 16 know they're a party, so they'd be -- the candidate
17 ninutes for three meetings, on August 28th, 17 who ran as an Arizona |ndependent Party nenber woul d be
18 Septenber 25th, and Qctober 7th.  Conmissioners, you 18 eligible for -- for clean funding if they wanted to do
19 have the neetings fromour -- mnutes, excuse ne, from |19 that, you know, and so -- so we'll see howthat -- how
20 our past three meetings in your packets. |s there any |20 that -- howthat happens. Snaller parties have not
21 discussion? 21 generally for -- maybe one -- | think once, tw ce naybe
22 (No response. ) 22 really nade an effort to qualify for funding, but -- so
23 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Hearing none, we'll vote on |23 really it kind of depends on their organization and
24 one -- we'll vote on all of these in one notion. Is 24 what they're trying to do, but | thought it was worth
25 there a motion to approve the minutes for the meetings |25 highlighting.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 | think the other thing worth highlighting 1 onjust the -- Avery and Captain Activate were out in
2 is, you know, we have a general election on 2 Tenpe last week. And I'Il -- | have seen sone photos
3 Novenber 4th. There are local jurisdictions that have 3 fromthat. | need to -- hopefully we can circulate
4 elections happening. Al that information is available | 4 those to you. But it was a great event and, you know,
5 on our website. And the illustration cones out a 5 it was at the Tenpe Qerk's (fice at the Aty Hall
6 little small, but | just vanted to sort of -- it sort 6 and really well attended and the photos were great. |
7 of illustrates that 1'mnot yet the graphic design 7 got -- there was a picture of Captain Activate and the
8 genius | hope to becone at one -- sone point. 8 Mayor of Tenpe, so | thought that's a -- you know that
9 But essentially the Novenber 4th el ections, 9 was pretty cool.
10 you know, we get a strong response on our -- on our 10 And tonorrow Gna wll be presenting -- one
11 website fromfolks I ooking for infornation there, and 11 of the main presenters at the Strategic Partnerships
12 certainly we've been getting phone calls and we've 12 for Arizona Hections, which is a discussion anong
13 been -- we've been asked to talk about -- highlight 13 tribal governnents, county governnents, and state
14 those, so -- so | think it really -- and we've 14 government officials around, you know election issues
15 highlighted themin our own newsletter distribution. 15 for 2026. And | thought it's really a great
16 So, you know, part of our goal with the 16 recognition that, you know, that she'll be there
17 website istotry to make it a central place that 17 talking to themabout voter education as -- you know,
18 anybody in the state can find what they're looking for, |18 as her -- and, you know featured as their speaker on
19 because especially in these local elections -- | was on | 19 that topic for the whole group, which | thought was
20 the phone last night -- well, 4:00, | guess that's not |20 really cool.
21 last night -- with a person fromthe Vést Valley who 21 | think that -- | think the only other -- on
22 wanted to find out nore about the -- there's a current |22 the Prop 211 matters we'll -- | think we haven't had a
23 technical district out there that is doing a bond issue |23 real chance to talk about this. There's not too much
24 and doing a sale of sone property, and so we spent a 24 to talk about except that, you know there's still one
25 little bit of time trying to -- trying to find sone 25 case pending at the State Suprenme Court, there is one
Page 7 Page 9
1 information on that. 1 case pending at the Nnth Qrcuit. And then the result
2 So, you know | think that's inportant, 2 of the opinion that came out last nonth fromthe Sate
3 again, because, for these snaller elections folks, they | 3 Suprene Court is that the Legislature will have an
4 don't get the publicity that they otherw se woul d, and 4 opportunity to pursue on the nerits its claimthat
5 having a central hub for that is very inportant. And 5 Prop 211 violates separation of powers issues sort
6 Aec spends a considerabl e amount of tine, | woul d 6 of -- sort of broadly speaking. That -- as you can see
7 say -- he's -- that's actually why he's -- he's working | 7 there, there's a -- there'Il be a conference on that
8 onit as we speak at hone making sure that we're -- 8 next week anongst the attorneys, so we'll see where
9 our -- the website is up to date. 9 that goes.
10 So | did-- we are continuing with the 10 | think it -- you know, we highlighted a
11 podcast, and | highlighted -- we highlighted the 11 coupl e of other cases here. | don't know-- unless you
12 elections -- these elections on the podcast. | also 12 have specific questions on those, | nean, just on their
13 just really liked this interviewwe did with Dr. Jurado |13 other legal issues -- just to say that as we get closer
14 fromArizona State about the fiscal challenges of the 14 to 2026, there are going to be a bunch nore decisions
15 US If you haven't had a chance to listentoit, it's |15 around how el ections are adnministrated. You know, nost
16 -- it's not uplifting, but it's interesting. And we 16 of those are not going to directly affect us. You
17 think that that's been -- that's -- we will have sone 17 know, even the -- even the case | nmentioned on the sort
18 netrics as we get to the end of the year, but that -- 18 of last page about the -- where the Supreme Court is
19 we think that that is also, again, trying to build out, |19 looking at the federal lawrestricting party
20 you know, places where, if soneone comes to the dean 20 coordination with federal candidates, | nean, that --
21 Hections website, they can find information on 21 in Arizona that's already -- the current policy in
22 sonething that's relevant to them that's going to get |22 Arizonais that parties can, in fact, coordinate with
23 themengaged, and ultinately hopeful |y help themto 23 their candidates. Soit's not an issue here, but, you
24 vote informed. 24 know, | think that they're the kind of things that |
25 A coupl e other things | wanted to highlight 25 think affect voters and voters call about, and we want

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 to-- we want to be aware of themfor sure. 1 COMM SSI ONER PATON R ght .
2 | guess that's -- | guess that's -- that's 2 MR QOLLINS | nean --
3 about it that | felt like | needed to highlight. But, 3 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  But | guess peopl e can cal |
4 you know, | think we're all pretty busy and, you 4 thensel ves whatever they want, but --
5 know -- and hopeful |y we'll finish the year strong and 5 MR QQLINS Rght.
6 next year wll be very exciting. 6 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Are there any ot her
7 CHARVAN KKMBLE  Tom if | could go back to 7 questions or conments from--
8 the first item No Labels Party, nowcalled the Arizona | 8 QCOMM SSI ONER PATON Wl |, maybe there's --
9 Independent Party. | guess parties can call thenselves | 9 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.
10 whatever they want, but this seens like it will confuse |10 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Maybe they' re trying
11 people. Commssioner Vérther and | are registered 11 to -- through the confusion hopeful |y they can sign
12 independents; we're not nenbers of the |ndependent 12 nore people up, basically. Wy else would you doit, |
13 Party, though. 13 guess.
14 MR OALINS Rght. | think -- 14 MR OQLLINS WII, | mean, M. Chairman,
15 M. Chairnan, | think that's true. And | think, you 15 Commissioner Paton, | nean, | think that as the story
16 know we'll -- we will -- and as part -- |'msure that |16 -- the coverage sort of sets it up that, yes, they
17 as part of our voter education effort this next year 17 see -- they see thenselves as a party, as a place who
18 that's sonething we're going to have to address. Hw 18 -- for people who are not nenbers of the Denocratic or
19 we choose to do that tactically, | don't know And | 19 Republican Party.
20 think that's going to be an issue al so for county 20 | think the confusion point, to both of your
21 election officials as well. That's sonething we'll 21 points, one of themwill be regular folks, who are
22 probably be in comunication with themabout, because 22 currently independent, saying, aml nowa part of this
23 you're exactly right. 23 party. Inthe prinmary that shouldn't be a big deal,
24 Now, for a prinmary, unless they were to close | 24 because they coul d request that ballot, but they may be
25 their primry, you could select the Arizona Independent |25 surprised with what they get, right, so that's part of
Page 11 Page 13
1 Party as your party. And | think that, you know that 1 them
2 that may be part of what their goal would be, woul d be 2 Soit's areal issue. | nean, don't get ne
3 for folks to -- but that still would require you to 3 wong, it is, but wejust don't -- | don't think we've
4 select it, you know, otherwse -- so, yeah, that wll 4 had enough discussion with -- with the -- our
5 be -- that wll be interesting. | don't -- | don't 5 colleagues, you know, out there admnistering voter
6 know | haven't -- 6 registration to understand how they see it and what
7 | don't think this has gotten enough 7 steps might be taken to mtigate that.
8 attention yet inthe real world to generate those 8 QOMWM SSIONER PATON So is this an issue for
9 questions at -- at a volune yet, but that wll be an 9 the Secretary of State then?
10 issue. V¢ have a neeting that we'll attend next week 10 MR OQLINS: WII, insofar as the -- sorry.
11 with the counties and the Secretary of State's (fice 11 M. Chairnan, Comm ssioner Paton, the Secretary of
12 about, anmong other things, this and to see where people | 12 State approved the nane change, so | don't think -- so
13 are identifying those issues. But, | nean -- so long 13 it -- | nean, whether it's an issue for them
14 story short, you're right, and we'll have to -- we'll 14 inplenenting it or not, | don't -- | suspect they don't
15 be looking at that. 15 have a lot of discretion around what they get to doin
16 | don't know the process by which they 16 that context.
17 changed the name. |'mnot -- | think you're right. | 17 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Any ot her questions or
18 guess you're right, because | didn't know about that 18 coments from Menbers of the Comission?
19 before it happened. 19 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER - M. Chail rnan.
20 CHARVAN KKMBLE Vel 1, it seens designed 20 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Cormi ssi oner \ért her.
21 to-- 21 QoMM SSI ONER VERTHER  Just, Tom al so, |
22 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON Yeah, it seens 22 guess | also see confusion the other way in that you
23 intentional . 23 nmght have someone who is currently a nenber of a
24 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Yeah. 24 registered party who no |onger wants to be affiliated,
25 -- to cause confusion. 25 but thinks that they're signing up to just be party not

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 14.17
Page 14 Page 16
1 designated, but they' re inadvertently becomng part of 1 MR QQLINS Rght.
2 the Independent Party. So just to -- 2 OOW SSI ONER PATON -~ and now t hey' re not
3 MR OQLINS MNo, | think that's -- that's a 3 sureif they're part of this deal or not and then -- |
4 good point. 4 nean, | think it's not good.
5 Wat we' ve done with sone things like this 5 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  Are there any ot her
6 is-- and maybe -- Gnais in Mricopa right now for 6 coments or questions for Tomon the Executive
7 the -- but the -- but the -- is done a chart or a 7 Drector's Report?
8 click-through tool to figure out where you are, you 8 (No response. )
9 know That might be sonething we do. | rmean, 9 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, Tom
10 something -- sonething visual, sonething easy to grab 10 MR QOLLINS: No, thank you.
11 that will, you know tell people where they are, you 11 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Item IV, discussion and
12 know, based on, you know ny voter registration card 12 possibl e action on proposed amendment to Arizona
13 says X You know, here is where | am If | want to be |13 Adnministrative Code R2-20-702, use of funds by
14 here, | need to do this. If | want to stay here, | 14 candidates. In our discussions in the enforcenent
15 need to do this. That kind of thing. 15 context and other rul enaki ngs we have pending we' ve
16 CHA RVAN KKMBLE Vel I, | don't want to 16 discussed how to address issues wth respect to
17 prolong this, but every year during the election during | 17 perceived potential conflicts when a candidate hires a
18 the primaries we're bonbard, |'man independent, can | 18 vendor with a particular relationship. Saff has a
19 voteinthe prinary -- 19 proposal on that issue they are asking us to circulate
20 MR QQLINS Rght. 20 for public coment. Saff alsois asking us to address
21 CHARVW KMBLE  -- and it's a lot of 21 atechnical issue in the way our rules are currently
22 confusion. And | think this is just going to be one 22 presented in the Admnistrative Code.
23 nore point of confusion. 23 Tom
24 OOW SSI ONER PATON  Yeah, | think that -- 24 MR QCOLLINS  Thank you. M. Chairnan,
25 CHAl RVAN KI MBLE: Gormi ssi oner  Pat on. 25 (Conmissioners, | think we have a -- we have a little
Page 15 Page 17
1 OOW SSI ONER PATON  -- we nmay have to put 1 bit of a-- sort of aslidetotrytoillustrate for
2 something -- like sone kind of notice out, you know, 2 everybody what the -- what we think the problemwe' re
3 before the next prinary or sonething saying, we don't 3 trying to address as core is.
4 want you to be confused. This is -- thisis the 4 This is the current state of things. If
5 situation. | don't knowif we could do sonething to 5 you're a clean candidate, you can't use your clean
6 every independent voter to explain. 6 noney for personal expenses, so that's -- that's, you
7 MR QCOLINS M. Chairnan, 7 know --
8 Conmissioner Paton, | mean, well, that would be very 8 And then -- and then if you go to the -- if
9 expensive and maybe not very effective, depending. But 9 we gotothe next slide, | think there's the problem
10 | think thisis all good -- for ne personally in the 10 we're trying to solve, which is a perception problem
11 neetings that Gna and | will be at about this, thisis |11 but nevertheless a real one, is -- there's a delay on
12 helpful for us to be able to say that you all have 12 that. Vell, it will showus that the problemwe're
13 identified sone of these issues and that's -- so we'll 13 trying to solve is what happens if you share a
14 see what feedback we get and we' |l keep an eye on it 14 household with a -- with a consultant, whether it's a
15 and have -- and be able to, you know | think be 15 spouse or any other -- or other person you share living
16 constructive. So | appreciate the -- 16 expenses with and, you know, how do we address that.
17 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON  Because here you've got | 17 So as the meno details, there's -- we | ooked
18 two people that are involved in elections -- 18 at -- we kind of talked about it, and I know there was
19 MR QQLINS Rght. 19 some discussion towards the end of our conversation
20 OOMM SSI ONER PATON -~ that woul d possi bly 20 last nonth around put -- setting a percentage, you
21 be confused by it -- 21 know and -- you know, we're open to talking about
22 MR QQLLINS Rght. 22 that. The reason we kind of ended up going with sort
23 OOMM SSIONER PATON -~ let alone the regular |23 of a black and white rule is because it's easier to
24 voter that's trying to live their life and whatever, 24 administrate and it's not clear to us that the
25 and for whatever reason they want to be independent -- |25 percentage cutoff necessarily solves what the core of

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 the problemis, which is basically taking the money out | 1 questions we haven't asked before. And we thought,
2 of -- the potential perception that noney from-- 2 well, nmaybe -- or, certainly | thought; | don't knowif
3 passing fromone person to another person wthin the 3 I'mspeaking for we or not -- but we may as well, you
4 househol d woul d, you know, inevitably |ead to sone of 4 know just nake that clear, you know that you coul d
5 those dollars supporting the househol d rather than 5 not pay yourself a salary out of Oean Hections
6 canpaign. So that's why ve settled on what we settled 6 dollars.
7 on. 7 You know, there is -- there are argunments
8 V¢ also included in that rule, however, a 8 that you can do that with state dollars at the state
9 proposal -- you know you'd still get reinbursed for 9 level for candidates. And candidates at the county
10 things that are -- you know, that will reinburse. So 10 level have, in fact, done that with their -- with their
11 if sonebody goes and buys, you know, pens for an event, |11 own funds or their canpaign funds, but -- but | think
12 that's still going to be reinbursable, right. W're 12 that given where our policies are to begin with, it
13 talking about, you know -- we're talking about, you 13 would be very difficult to square that with what the
14 know, expenditures like, you know canpaign 14 existing policies are. Sothat's -- that's the --
15 expenditures that are -- that are serious. 15 that's kind of how we approached it.
16 And then there's also a provision and it 16 | nean, I'Il highlight just briefly there's
17 says, if for sone reason -- and this coul d happen, 17 this kind of fornal -- and not unserious, but formal
18 because some vendors -- in some areas -- it's 18 issue we haven't got conpletely -- and | don't think
19 conceivabl e this coul d happen that in sone areas, 19 we're going to ever get conpletely the -- well, we're
20 either because of where they are, the way the nmarket 20 probably not going to effort to get the conplete answer
21 is, what the particular itemis, there nay not be 21 to. A sone point the subsection we're talking about
22 available conpetition, in other words, this may, you 22 disappeared fromthe published code, and we don't know
23 know restrict folks in away that is -- that is 23 precisely why. V¢ may find -- find -- we may be able
24 neaningful. You know, and we wanted to at |east 24 to figure that out, but it's not very inportant for
25 account for that possibility. 25 present purposes because the nore inportant thing, from
Page 19 Page 21
1 You know, if that -- say there are maybe two 1 our point of view is to-- we need to update the rule
2 peopl e who make 4-by-4 signs in the whol e state, for 2 anyways. V¢ have sone things we want to address, we
3 exanple, and you happen to be in a relationship wth 3 think, or at least get feedback on. And so we'll have
4 one of themor -- you know you wouldn't -- you know, 4 timeinthe neantine, if we need to track that down
5 you wouldn't want to -- that would be a real problem 5 further, to do that, but -- because we're only asking
6 and that -- you wouldn't went that to necessarily 6 for public comment at this point, but we did want to --
7 disqualify you, but you' d have to basically ask 7 you know, we did went to kind of flag that as a -- as
8 pernmssion. 8 a-- as athing that exists.
9 | don't think it's likely, but at least it's 9 So that's kind of all | really -- | really
10 to the point that | think cane up around a percentage. 10 had. | don't -- you know, | think that the goal here,
11 It's a way of addressing the issue of not being overly |11 just to restate, is just totry to get at the
12 -- of being clear wthout being -- leaving no freedom |12 perception, whether it's real or not, that if you are
13 essentially, if there was a circunstance that arose 13 in a position where, you know, you are hiring a person
14 that net that requirenent. V¢ base that on the Mine 14 with whomyou share househol d expenses or you're in a
15 statute. The Mine statute is -- basically says if 15 nmarriage with or whatever, that, you know that that's
16 you're a candidate or a candidate's spouse you can't 16 a potential end run around not using dean H ections
17 pay yourself at all. 17 nmoney for personal use. And that's the core of the --
18 And, you know, there is a -- and that does 18 what we want to do here.
19 bring in an issue we haven't directly addressed, which |19 V¢ also left in place the ability to hire and
20 is specifically salaries, right. So there's thisidea |20 pay famly nenbers. That's -- that doesn't change
21 that has been out there to have, you know -- what 21 outside of these -- these provisions, right. Soif
22 happens as we do the analysis is sort of these issues 22 your son is a canpaign guru and you want to hire him
23 start tointertwine, right. Really once you're talking |23 so long as you're not paying himabove a market rate
24 about howthe O ean Hections noney is being utilized, 24 and that's disclosed, that's still going to be fine.
25 you know you sort of -- you sort of get to some 25 It'sreally-- it'sreally about -- and it's, again, a

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 way of making sure that we're not being overly -- you 1 person available that could do it, which they woul d
2 know overenphasizing. So -- SO -- 2 have to prove. Qher famly menbers outside of the
3 And then -- and then | just woul d say that 3 househol d woul d be -- still be able to be paid at a
4 because Mine and our nodel, although they have nore 4 standard ordinary rate, whichis -- so that's --
5 funding available for candidates than we do, are 5 So what this rule does is it exactly, we
6 sinmlar, developed at the sane tine and basically by 6 think, neets what we think the issue that you've
7 the sane people, | nean, the fact that they have this 7 identifiedis. | mean, the factual scenario you
8 inlaw! thought was a pretty good indicator that it 8 identifiedis illegal under this rule. If your, you
9 nust be a decent, workable policy, so... 9 know famly menber who is not a part of your househol d
10 CHA RVAN KKMBLE: I nitially, when we started |10 is -- works for your canpaign, that's different because
11 talking about this, this seemed to be an easy fix, like |11 of what the -- you know, because of the living
12 you can't pay famly nenbers or spouses or significant |12 situation. And so the rule treats that differently.
13 others or whatever; but the more we get intoit, | 13 Sothat's -- that's -- so we think we're -- we think
14 think you've identified that it's not that clear cut. 14 we're doing -- we think we're addressing precisely the
15 And so | think what you're proposing i s a good 15 question you have.
16 conpronise between appropriate spending and not 16 COMWM SSIONER PATON  So | -- | don't want to
17 disadvantagi ng candi dates unfairly. 17 get into mnutia, but these people are going to come
18 MR OQLLINS:  Yeah, | hope so. 18 before us. And so let's say your son doesn't live with
19 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on. 19 vyou and lives in north Tucson, | live in east Tucson --
20 OOMWM SSIONER PATON So I"'mnot totally sure |20 MR QQLLINS  Sure.
21 I'mclear on really what the difference is. So what 21 QOWM SSI ONER PATON -~ |"mthe candi date.
22 |'magainst is -- 22 Then | do a contract with him--
23 OCOWM SSI ONER VERTHER ~ Can you put your mic 23 MR QQLLINS  Yeah.
24 on. 24 OOW SSI ONER PATON  -- and say, we'll pay
25 QCOWM SSIONER PATON Ch, I'mssorry. 25 you $5,000 to do this, this, this, and this.
Page 23 Page 25
1 Wiat |'magainst is we give sonebody $52, 000, 1 MR QQLLINS  Yeah.
2 and they wite a check for $48,000 to their significant 2 COW SSIONER PATON | nean, | woul d not be
3 other, basically. 3 opposed to sonething |ike that.
4 MR COLLINS  Yeah. 4 MR QOOLLINS: CQorrect.
5 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON So are we just funding a | 5 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON  But then they' d have to
6 lifestyle or are we funding the election matters of 6 do the contract or sonething --
7 this person? And | understand it's hard to kind of pin | 7 MR QOLINS: Qorrect.
8 down all these things. And then when you tal k about 8 QOMM SSI ONER PATON -~ to expl ain what
9 market rate, | mean, is there a market rate in Benson, 9 he's doing. It's just not a $5,000 check to Billy Bob
10 Arizona or -- so | -- I'mnot sure exactly what we're 10 and -- they're election expenses.
11 achieving here. 1 MR OOLLINS: That's correct. That is what
12 MR OALINS Sono-- M. Chairman -- | 12 this rule says.
13 nean, Conmissioner Paton, yeah. So the first issue, 13 OOW SSI ONER PATON Ckay. |'mfine with
14 your -- your imediate problemis directly solved, in 14 that.
15 our view by Section -- what will be (F)(5) of the rule |15 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER - M. Chai r nan.
16 that says that a candidate shall not use funds in a 16 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON Not like I"mthe arbiter
17 candi date canpai gn account to conpensate the candidate, |17 here, but --
18 the candidate's spouse, or a person wth whomthe 18 MR QOLINS You're an arbiter.
19 candi date shares househol d expenses, or to pay an 19 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Cormi ssi oner \ért her .
20 enterprise owned by such individuals. That's -- that's |20 Excuse ne. Comm ssioner Wrther.
21 a black and white no. 21 QoMM SSIONER VERTHER  So, Tom | did -- |
22 So that transfer that you tal ked about, that |22 just wanted to kind of make sure that | understood how
23 $48,000 to the househol d, basically, that is forbidden, |23 the rule was working. So under the new | guess,
24 you know The only tine that there would be an 24 (F)(5) --
25 exceptionis inthis rare case where there's no other 25 MR QQLLINS  Yeah.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 26..29
Page 26 Page 28
1 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER  -- so it's the 1 what (5)(b) is trying to allow because it says does
2 candidate, candidate's spouse, and the person with whom | 2 not prohibit reinbursenent to those individuals for
3 they share househol d expenses -- 3 reasonabl e expenses.
4 MR QQLINS Rght. 4 MR QOQALINS: If you had a -- if you had a --
5 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER -~ to kind of capture 5 | nean, we can nake this clearer, but, | nean,
6 any other individuals. So that's the prohibition. 6 basically you can get reinbursed for gas, you can get
7 MR QQLINS Rght. 7 reinbursed for -- you know, | mean, there are express
8 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER  But then Subsecti on 8 provisions of the rules that allowyou to get
9 (b) says, of course, that you have -- | think it's kind | 9 reinbursed for those kinds of things, gas and goi ng out
10 of trying to note that current exception, right, about |10 and buying paper supplies and that kind of thing.
11 reinbursenent -- 11 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER - And M. Chai rman, Tom
12 MR CQOLLINS Rght. 12 | guess -- and that's not linited to -- because like |
13 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER -~ for reasonabl e 13 said, | see (F)(4), and that's only linted to famly
14 expenses -- 14 nenber, which would not include soneone who is not the
15 MR QQLLINS  Yes. 15 spouse who's just living -- sharing expenses.
16 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER -~ and agai n includes | 16 MR QQLINS: Qorrect. Qorrect.
17 the same peopl e, candidate, candidate spouse, and the 17 OCOM SS ONER WRTHER  So | didn't -- | just
18 person who is sort of living in the househol d. 18 wanted to nake sure that, as we're doing this, that
19 MR QQLLINS  Yes. 19 we're, | guess, treating everybody -- you know what |
20 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER  But | guess that's 20 nean -- the sane. |If that exception exists that --
21 where |'mnot sure. Because are we only then kind of 21 would a person who's just sharing |iving expenses, |
22 trying to reference (F)(4), which is talking about sort |22 guess, be eligible for reinbursement under the rules,
23 of that fair market -- you know as long as it's not 23 or do all the other times where it discusses
24 exceeding fair market val ue? 24 reinbursenent only address famly menber, which woul d
25 MR QOOQLINS That's -- I'msorry. Yes. 25 not include --
Page 27 Page 29
1 OOWM SSI ONER WERTHER  Because that only 1 MR OOLLINS: Wl I, the thought woul d be by
2 replaced famly menbers, and famly nenber definition 2 notwithstanding (F)(4), we're just -- the fanmly nenber
3 doesn't seemlike that enconpasses someone who lives in | 3 rule doesn't talk about reinbursement at all. It just
4 the househol d who is not a spouse. 4 talks about the sort of contract for canpaign expenses.
5 MR CLINS: So, M. Chairnan, 5 So the -- so if you think about it, what
6 Commissioner Vérther, | nean, the not -- we think that 6 we'retrying -- what we think the context is here for
7 the notw thstanding clause at the begi nning says, we 7 (F)(4) is, you know -- is, you know -- | nean, there's
8 don't care about what it says about famly menbers in 8 afine difference, | suppose, but | think it is a
9 (F(5). If you're in these three buckets, regardless 9 meaningful linguistic difference between paynent and
10 of famly menbership -- because that also gets at the 10 reinbursenent. Paynent for services versus reinbursing
11 fact that we -- if we -- 11 for expenses are not the same thing, at |east under the
12 The other -- the other way to do this, which |12 way that our rules treat themand certainly under the
13 | think would actually be nore conplicated, would be to |13 way that our auditors treat them So, for exanple, if
14 get in and change the famly nenber definition itself 14 you -- our auditors can ook and say, you reinbursed
15 and start to try to include, as famly nenber, |iving 15 for gas. That's -- that's going to be treated as a
16 expenses. So we thought it was sinpler and cleaner to | 16 reinbursenent.
17 just say, okay, you're a famly nenber, X Y, and Z 17 | nmean, we didn't -- | nean, we didn't
18 and then -- and then you go to -- and then the next 18 recapitulate the entire rule scheme here and -- or --
19 section says, forget all that. If you're in these 19 interms of how every expense is accounted for between
20 buckets, which are not all famly nenbers, you are -- 20 the -- here, but -- so you have to sort of -- you don't
21 you are -- you are out as a person who coul d get paid. 21 have to, but I'murging you to take ny word for it
22 That's -- that's what we are trying to do. 22 that -- we could tightenit, and | think that's fair
23 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER - M. Chai rnan, | have 23 game. Wat | -- what | -- but the prenmise that we're
24 another question. 24 operating fromis that, you know, if you're -- if
25 Ckay. | guess maybe then I' mconfused by 25 you're paying for services fromsonmebody, that is

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
30..33

Page 30

Page 32

1 different than if you' re reinbursing themfor gas that 1 just want to make sure. So when | look, then, at the

2 they use to, you know, run to the store because you 2 (5)(b) -- or, I'msorry -- the (F)(5)(b), so

3 were at an event and they needed to go -- if you did 3 essentially it's only reinbursenent to candidate's

4 that. 4 spouse. Solet's just focus on candidate' s spouse,

5 | don't know-- | mean, | don't know how much | 5 because that's defined under famly nenber. And

6 reinbursement actually happens. | don't think a ton 6 currently they, under (F)(4), would be allowed to have

7 anynore because it's -- the volunteer activities are 7 the provisions of goods and services. As long as it

8 nostly very clearly not contributions and there's -- 8 didn't exceed the fair market value, they could be

9 and there's lots of reasons why you woul dn't want to 9 paid; but nowthey will not be, a candidate's spouse?

10 spend your noney on that. 10 MR QQLLINS. Qorrect.

1 So the idea here was to try to -- try to find |11 OOMM SSI ONER VERTHER (kay. | think | just

12 away to, again, not deal with the issue we're trying 12 wanted to nake sure that | understood how that wes

13 to deal with, whichis a-- you know, the big paynent 13 going to work.

14 toa-- to a spouse or spouse equival ent or house -- | 14 MR QALINS Rght. No, | nean -- yeah.

15 nean, for exanple, | nean, there are -- | nean, if you |15 Just to-- so, M. Chairman, Conmissioner Vérther,

16 -- | nean, there are all kinds of ways in which you can | 16 right. So we wanted to carve out spouses and peopl e

17 share living expenses, right. There's not just even 17 who are -- you're sharing your househol d expenses to

18 the relationship. This would nean if you are -- if 18 fromthe famly nenber rule. The reason we're doing it

19 vyour son, who is a political consultant -- you know if |19 with the notwi thstanding clause is because spouse is

20 you all arein -- living together and sharing your 20 included in the famly menbers. And we thought it wes

21 expenses together, right, that counts, right. Sothat |21 easier todoit thisway -- it may not be. It may not

22 -- sothat's the bulk of what we're trying to get at. 22 be. But, | nean, we thought at least it would be

23 So | think -- | guess if your real question 23 easier to do that rather than to go in and tinker wth

24 -- | think -- | think | understand the question to be, 24 the famly nenber definition, because the famly nenber

25 does this exception eat the rule because it allows for |25 definition gets into who can give noney and there's a
Page 31 Page 33

1 reinbursenent. It would still have to be, | think -- 1 bunch of other things that hinge off of that, so --

2 fromny perspective, we think that it would still have 2 potentially.

3 to-- it's supposed to be reasonabl e expenses otherwise | 3 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON | have anot her conment .

4 permtted under the Act. So it has to be a 4 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner - -

5 reinbursabl e expense under the -- under the -- under 5 Conmi ssi oner Pat on.

6 the Act or the rules and has to be reasonabl e. 6 QOMM SSI ONER PATON So | woul d just ask

7 So that is athing we can assess. V¢ can -- 7 that, when we're giving these peopl e classes on doing

8 wecan-- we audit for that. V¢ can say -- an auditor 8 this, that we have a series of proper exanples and a

9 can say, your reinbursenent of sonmeone for going to 9 series of illegal exanples --

10 pick up pizza -- let's say the pizza costs 10 bucks and | 10 MR QQLINS  Sure.

11 you reinburse themfor 30 bucks, right. That's -- 11 OOMM SSI ONER PATCN -~ so that we can -- so

12 that's why we think it's okay, because -- because we 12 we can address this with these people so we don't have

13 think that it has to be a rei nbursenent otherw se 13 so nany people comng for penalize -- penalties and so

14 allowed, it has to be reasonable. And that, we hope, 14 on. | hate doing the penalties, but -- and if -- the

15 is clear enough to say that that's -- that's 15 nore black and white it is, the easier for us to do.

16 distinguishabl e froma payment of, you know, thousands |16 But in their ninds, so that we can go back and say,

17 of dollars for -- for canpaign services. 17 1ook, we showed you these -- these two exanples and you

18 So it could -- couldit be clearer? | nean, 18 were in the class, you signed off on this, so now --

19 I'mnot saying it couldn't be. | nean, it could be. | |19 you know and now you' re pulling this.

20 nean, you know -- | mean, that's -- I'mcertain that 20 MR COLLINS: Rght. Rght.

21 that's true, but I -- but I'mhopeful that the |anguage |21 OOM SSIONER PATON  So | just think that if

22 is sufficiently clear to put folks on notice about -- 22 we did sonething concrete |ike that --

23 that -- what's in and what's out. 23 MR QGCOLLINS:  Yeah.

24 COW SSIONER VERTHER M. Chairman, so | 24 OOW SSI ONER PATON -- so we could try to

25 guess -- and it's really just for ny understanding. | 25 nake it nore black and white to them--

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 MR OOLLINS  Yes. 1 they need to I ook at.
2 OOW SSI ONER PATON  -- then | think it wll 2 MR OCOLLINS Yes. VYes. | certainly -- so
3 make all of our lives easier and then the public wll 3 I'mputting that.
4 think that everything is on the up and up, you know 4 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: Ay ot her conments or
5 whichis -- alot of this is what the public thinks 5 questions fromMnbers of the Commission?
6 about politics and el ections, because we hear all these | 6 OQOW SSIONER CRUWP: M. Chairnan, | have
7 extraneous things about how stuff is not on the up and 7 sone questions.
8 up. 8 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Yes, Cormi ssi oner O unp.
9 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Any other coments or 9 COW SSI ONER GRUWP: - Thank you, Chai r man.
10 questions on this issue for Ton? 10 Drector Qollins, do -- do these proposed
11 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER M. Chai rnan. 11 restrictions exist for traditional candidates at
12 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Cormi ssi oner \ért her . 12 present?
13 OOW SSIONER VERTHER | did have, | guess, 13 MR QCLLINS: Mot that | know of, no.
14 at least one. And as part of what Commissioner Paton 14 QOW SSIONER QRWP: - Ckay.  And we -- we
15 is saying, | think -- and I recently had to do a 15 have -- we presently have -- a hig part of what our
16 presentation explaining what notw thstanding clauses 16 Commission does and staff is we have an audit systemto
17 nmean, so maybe |'mjust really sensitive to this right |17 look for inappropriate expenditures, right?
18 now Wen | think someone who is |ooking at the 18 MR QOLINS: CQorrect.
19 funding reads (F)(4), they may think that they're able |19 QOW SSIONER QRUMP: - (kay. I n doing j ust
20 to do sonething that is prohibited under (F)(5), but 20 kind of a quick search online about some of this stuff,
21 that's to that clarity, right, of making sure that they |21 | noticed a couple of interesting things, that there's
22 wunderstand. And | don't knowif it's helpful, and 22 alot of variables that can go into this sort of action
23 naybe it's too redundant, but if we could put in (F)(4) |23 and analysis. For exanple, the FEC | think just
24 like "except as provided in Subsection (5)," you know 24 recently, it may have just been last year, allows
25 sonething to give thema clue that, oh, wait, it says 25 noni ncunbent candi dates for federal office, you know
Page 35 Page 37
1 vyou can do this, but there is actually a different 1 like Congress, to pay thenselves a salary. And they
2 prohibition. 2 did that because they believe that creates nore
3 MR QQLINS Sure. Yeah, that's -- so you 3 diversity and more access to office for |ess wealthy
4 would -- I'msorry. M. Chairnan, so woul d you put 4 peopl e.
5 that -- something like in (4), like another -- an 5 And | believe, if I'mnot mstaken, if
6 additional line that says sonething like for -- like do | 6 Connecticut is also a clean elections participating
7 we want to put thisin (F)(4) or (F)(5)? Because | 7 state, they have this type of restriction and they nade
8 don't have any problemwith doing -- 8 it for any famly menber, and they have a full chart
9 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER  Yeah. M. Chai rnan, 9 that lays out all of the people that you could not do
10 Tom | was thinking in (F)(4) -- 10 this.
1 MR QQLLINS  Yeah. 1 So I'mjust saying, there's alot of ways
12 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER -~ sort of a, yeah, 12 this could be sliced and diced, if that's what we chose
13 "except as provided in, you know Subsection (5) of 13 to do; you've proposed one. |'mnot a big fan of this,
14 this section," or however we -- 14 as | think | nentioned during our |ast Commission
15 MR QQLINS Rght. 15 neeting, and | think the -- I"mconcerned because |
16 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER -~ want to word 16 think there's -- there could be quite a few appropriate
17 that -- 17 and -- you know appropriate expenses by a candi date
18 MR OQLINS: And leave the notwithstanding? |18 paying, for exanple, their spouse who might be a
19 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER -~ and | eave 19 printer, who nmght be a consultant, who night be an
20 everything el se. 20 accountant, and all of a sudden now we have this
21 MR QOLLINS. And leave the notwithstanding? |21 blanket prohibition on paying themfor their services.
22 COW SSIONER VERTHER - Correct . 22 Whereas they might have been getting, you know great
23 MR OOLLINS:  Yeah. Yeah. Ckay. |'m-- 23 services at a great price, nowthey have to go, you
24 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER ~ Just then it gives 24 know, out on the market, if you wll.
25 like a clue that there's actually another provision 25 And | -- so to-- soto have this blanket

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
38..41

Page 38

Page 40

1 prohibition to -- because of potential inappropriate 1 other proposal s that are better, you know --

2 expenses or situations | think is sort of throw ng the 2 Let me put it this way. V& don't have to

3 baby out with the bathwater, to use that phrase. And I 3 start public discussion today either. | nean, if there

4 think it's harnful and -- traditional candidates don't 4 are other -- and we put this on the Agenda just in

5 have these restrictions, so | think it's harnful to 5 case -- just to be clear to anybody who wanted to be

6 COean Hections candi dates to place these on them So 6 here that we mght get directed to have additional

7 | think we have an audit systemin place to -- to watch | 7 research done on additional proposals, so -- we don't

8 for inappropriate things, where it |ooks that 8 wusually put it in, sowe nade -- we wanted to nake sure

9 overpaynents have been nade and things like that. So | 9 that everybody understood -- the public woul d

10 wanted to share that -- those thoughts. 10 understand precisely what you're saying here, that we

1 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Thank you, Conmi Ssi oner . 11 mght have direction to ook at other things.

12 Tom 12 So |"mhappy to take that direction and, you

13 MR QOCOLLINS M. Chairnan, Conm ssioner, 13 know, it's really up to you all how you want to -- how

14 1 -- | nean, | think that that's -- | nean, | certainly |14 you want to -- you know, how you went to address that.

15 think that that's all reasonable and | -- as a factual 15 | don't have a -- | don't have a -- | don't have a

16 matter, | certainly agree with you. | nean, this -- 16 strong enotional comitnent to the -- to the proposal,

17 | nean, for purposes of discussion at |east, 17 although | did like ny -- | didlike ny illustration.

18 right, which is what thisis, | nean, we are -- what we |18 Anyway, that's about -- but, you know but everything

19 will do, just to sort of put this in some procedural 19 else, | take your point.

20 context, we -- if you were to approve this for public 20 QOW SSI ONER CRUWP: M. Chai rnan.

21 coment, we woul d publish a notice in the 21 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Cr unp.

22 Admnistrative Register and, you know we would have a |22 OOMM SSIONER CRUMP: - Director Gollins, on

23 public comment period of at |east 60 days and then we 23 that point, since |'ve only been a Menber for a short

24 would get comment and then we woul d cone back. 24 while here, I'mjust curious on the history of this.

25 Fromny point of viewand where to start, we |25 Did the Commissioners ask you to cone forward with this
Page 39 Page 41

1 definitely have -- | think we have to do the 1 proposal ?

2 recodification regardiess. | think that that is 2 MR OOLLINS No. W divined, if youwill --

3 sonething that is just -- it just is going to keep 3 fromlistening to the conversation we've had over the

4 clean -- it's a clean-up issue, unless we can find a 4 course of the last several neetings, there was one

5 better solution. But inthe neantine, we have to start | 5 discussion about a rule that's pending that wll be up

6 that process. 6 in Novenber related to this problemof -- that we had

7 Wth respect to the nerits of the proposal, | 7 with several candidates stopping filing reports, right.

8 nean, | think it sounds -- | nean, you all have a 8 V¢ had -- that was a probl emwe had cone up with --

9 discussion to have anongst yoursel ves as we get 9 with a nunber of candidates. That was our initial

10 feedback about that. | nean, ny purpose here is really | 10 conversation.

11 to, you know try to -- try to kick off the discussion |11 And during that process, | think, leading --

12 and have a proposal that | think we could work with and | 12 well, leading up to the rule proposal we made there and

13 that at |east has some support with respect to other 13 thenin that process we tal ked around this issue of

14 prograns. 14 how-- howto address this -- this issue of where the

15 But to your point, | nean, you know, yeah, | 15 noney goes, right. So they're two different issues.

16 nean, it is absolutely fair and within all of your 16 W& nade a choice, as staff, the first

17 discretion to deternine what you think the best 17 run-through to just focus on the reports, and so we

18 approach for the -- for the -- for the programis in 18 have a rule that wll come back to you in Novenber that

19 terns of how clean candidates are treated versus other |19 proposes to create a nore teeth -- put nore teeth in.

20 candidates. | certainly don't disagree wth anything 20 |f you stop reporting, once you have been funded,

21 yousaid | just -- you know, we wented -- we wanted 21 right, we will treat that nore aggressively on the

22 to start froma place where we were trying to, you 22 front end.

23 know address the problemas ve understand it, but 23 So that's -- and as part of that discussion

24 we're not narried, as staff, tothis. | nean, that's 24 and then the discussion |ast month we had around the

25 vyour decision ultimately. And happy to -- if there are |25 enforcenent itself, you know, | -- you know, | -- no,

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
42..45

Page 42

Page 44

1 thisis--thisisinitiated by me taking the input 1 They have said two things. Qne, they're not going to

2 that |'ve heard fromeverybody over the course of the 2 look at a conplaint related to security and spendi ng

3 neetings we've had to try to address what | -- what 3 canpaign noney, period. So they don't care. They're

4 | -- | take to be a real policy issue that the 4 not -- they're -- and that's a -- that's a -- that's

5 Comission -- that as a group there's interest in. 5 not necessarily a -- that's not necessarily a statenent

6 So, | nean, inthat sense | -- so when | say 6 of law That's a statenent of enforcement approach, if

7 | don't have an enotional cormitnent on this, what | 7 that makes any sense, right. They're saying, don't

8 nean is that, you know, | -- what | think we're 8 bring those conplaints here. V¢ don't want to hear

9 obligated to do, what we try to do as staff nenbers is 9 about them

10 hear what you all are saying in the neetings and try to | 10 And then they say in the statement sonething

11 anticipate what policy direction you mght be wanting 11 to the effect that paying for security is part and

12 tonove in and tee that up for a discussion so you all 12 parcel of every canpaign, and therefore security

13 can make deci sions about it. 13 expenses, if you're a candidate, are all expenditures.

14 CHARVAN KKMBLE  So, Tom |et nme ask you one | 14 That has its own conplicating factor in and of itself

15 other question before we talk about what to do. 15 because expenditures -- if it's an expenditure, it

16 There's been discussion national |y and statew de about |16 can't be nade by a conpany, it can't be made over

17 security -- 17 $5,500 for a statewide elected or for a -- as an

18 MR QQLINS  Sure. 18 in-kind contribution.

19 CHA RVWN KKMBLE  -- for candidates. Is 19 So if they nean what they say there -- so

20 security a reinbursabl e expense under our rules now? 20 those are conflicting things. In other words, one

21 MR QQLLINS: To the extent -- yeah. So, 21 thing says, we're not going -- as a policy matter,

22 M. Chairman, yes. Sothis is about what you can't do. |22 we're not going to | ook at these conplaints, but as a

23 Wat you can do is things that are direct canpaign 23 legal matter, these are all expenditures inherently.

24 expenses. And so, you know, the test you woul d apply, 24 1f they're all inherently expenditures, that actually

25 as we would for any nunber of expenses, woul d be, you 25 nakes it harder, if they mean that -- and |'mnot sure
Page 43 Page 45

1 know whether or not that security cost is associated 1 they do. If they nean that, that actually makes it

2 with the canpai gn and reasonabl e and therefore 2 harder for traditional candidates to get that security

3 appropriate. Sothisisa-- thisis-- yeah. Sowe 3 paid for, because it all has to be on the books, it all

4 believe that security costs are -- there's no express 4 has to be froman appropriate source at an appropriate

5 authorization for security costs, but we believe that 5 anount of noney. And that actually makes it |ike nore

6 the authorizations that exist for what you can spend 6 conplicated.

7 money on woul d include security costs al ready. 7 So | think that -- | think where the

8 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  And that woul d i ncl ude 8 Secretary conmes out that matters for present purposes

9 things |ike security upgrades to a residence, as well 9 is, we'renot going tolook at these at all. And |

10 as personal security? And do you feel like we shoul d 10 think that's why, within our existing context, to

11 spell that out, as | think the State has and the FEC 11 reference Commissioner Grunp's point about the audits,

12 has? 12 if sonebody has an expense for security that we can

13 MR OCOLLINS VeI, so the Secretary of 13 look at and we woul d scrutinize it, we woul d obviously

14 Sate's Ofice and the FEC have said slightly different |14 take into account the fact that the -- the enforcenent

15 things. The FEC has said sonething, | think, very 15 position of the Secretary is, we don't care about those

16 simlar to what | have said, which is that you have to |16 conplaints, right, and we would look at it in view of

17 be able to show a nexus between what you're -- the 17 that.

18 canpaign and the security costs you have. Now if 18 But if we start to nail down -- if we vere to

19 there's a reason why your residential upgrades are -- 19 say that, for exanple, this is an expenditure that nust

20 have a nexus to the canpaign, let's say that's your 20 be paid with clean noney, then -- thenit's actually

21 canpai gn headquarters or you' re doing events at your 21 naking it harder for clean candidates, because if

22 home or et cetera, there is an argunent there and | 22 it's--if it's-- if it's not canpaign, the clean

23 think that we would | ook at that seriously. 23 candidates can get the noney fromother places. It's

24 Wat the Secretary of State's (ffice has said |24 not an expenditure. You know because we only deal

25 is something a little bit -- alittle hit different. 25 with expenditure -- contributions and expenditures.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 46..49
Page 46 Page 48
1 So | hate to-- | knowthat's a conplicated 1 me-- injust hearing what you all are saying, that, to
2 answer, but it -- but it -- but what it's trying to get 2 e, is the choice.
3 at is, our approach, which -- and this does really 3 702 (F)(1) through (4) is the -- is the
4 reflect what Conmissioner Qunp is saying about this 4 status quo. \¢ are recapitulating the status quo and
5 issue is, our approach generally is we [ ook at are you, 5 making sure that that -- we are fixing this -- this
6 as a candidate, making a reasonabl e business decision 6 codification glitch.
7 wth public noney and that can withstand scrutiny of 7 Adding (5), that's the newstuff, and it --
8 our -- of our office. That's our way of looking at it. 8 and this is the beauty of the notw thstanding clause --
9 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  (kay. So, Tom correct ne 9 and even people that -- yeah, | nean -- |, you know --
10 on this. It seens |ike we can go one of a nunber of 10 but isthat it is like a pod, you can eject it, and the
11 different directions. \¢ can say we will circulate 11 rest of the -- the rest of the |anguage stays the sane,
12 this as anended with the | anguage that you and 12 so --
13 Conmi ssi oner \@rther agreed upon. V& can circulate 13 So that, to ne -- based on listening to all
14 it -- we can say we want to discuss it nore. 14 of you talk about this, that's really the question
15 Commi ssioner Qrunp brought up a coupl e of concerns. 15 right nowis whether or not you went to-- if you're --
16 Wat -- what woul d be the best guidance to you of where |16 if you're not at a consensus or -- and you' |l have to
17 we go fromhere? 17 vote on this, obviously -- but if you're not at a
18 MR COLLINS:  VélI, | think -- M. Chairnan, 18 consensus around what to do with (F)(5), there's no --
19 | think a couple things. | think -- | think -- I'm 19 vyou could -- you could take that off here and we don't
20 happy to, you know separately get together with 20 lose anything in (F)(1) through (4) that's not an
21 Commissioner Crunp and we can talk about what we 21 existing rule.
22 mght -- better hone in on the issue to nake sure that |22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: Ckay.  Cormi ssi oner
23 | -- you know, we have something to make -- to advance |23 Wrther, do you want to make a motion? And | think
24 that discussion at an additional neeting. And |'m 24 we've got to have sone understanding that when we --
25 happy to do that. 25 when this comes back to us or at sone future point,
Page 47 Page 49
1 For present purposes, though, ny -- | nean, 1 we've got to do sonething to address Conm ssioner
2 ny recommendation would be, in part because | do want 2 Qunp's concerns, which | think are -- | agree with a
3 to get the process of fixing this codification issue 3 lot of them
4 done, | think it would be -- | think it would be good 4 MR OQLINS Rght. VIl -- yeah.
5 to nove ahead with this. 5 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER - M. Chairman, | guess
6 Now, that said, another way you coul d 6 before | nake a motion -- | mean, | understand the
7 structure it to address Conmissioner -- and thisis -- 7 concerns as wel | from Commissioner Grunp, so I'mfine
8 you all have to decide this, is you could advance 8 excising (F)(5) at the nonent, but | -- | think there
9 proposed 702(F) except (5), right. Sothe way (5) is 9 were legitimte concerns of why this was brought
10 witten, you can excise it, and everything else is 10 forward, and I'mstill not confortable sort of having a
11 fine. You just get what was previously -- what was 11 clean candi date basically pay sonebody, you know clean
12 previously codified, what we think -- you know in, 12 noney as what's happened recently. So | do still feel
13 right. 13 like we need to address it at sone point, but |'mfine
14 So that's -- so to sort of line this up, | 14 with that being reworked if Tomcan talk with
15 think for -- with respect to making sure that | 15 Commissioner Qrunp. So, | nean, |'mfine with excising
16 understand and amappropriately advising everybody and |16 (F)(5) for the noment to at least get the current rule
17 assisting everybody, | can talk to Commissioner Qunp, 17 recodified, so |'mhappy to nake that notion.
18 if he's interested, | mean, about what we might do to 18 So | just nove to, | guess, approve --
19 coordinate that. For discussion purposes of what we 19 MR OQLLINS. W, it would be to circulate
20 advance, the choice, it seens to me, that the four of 20 for public coment 702(F)(1) through (4).
21 you have is do you do proposed 2-20-702(F) (1) through 21 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER Wiat Tomsaid, that's
22 (4) or do you do proposed 702(F) (1) through (5) with 22 the -- that's the notion.
23 the language -- with the additional |anguage, "except 23 CHA RVAN KEMBLE. Ckay.  So Commi ssi oner
24 as provided," you know the additional |anguage we 24 \Mrther has noved that we circulate for public
25 talked about with Commssioner Vérther. So that, to 25 conment --

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 50..53
Page 50 Page 52
1 OOWM SSI ONER WERTHER  R2-20- 702( F) t hrough 1 to seek or accept dean Hections funding in any other
2 (4), excising subsection (F)(5). 2 future election.
3 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  |'s there a second to that? 3 MR QQLLINS  Yeah.
4 QOW SSIONER CRUWP: - 1'1| second that. 4 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  Are there any conments or
5 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Ckay.  Thank you, 5 questions fromany Menber of the Conmission on this
6 Commi ssi oner Q unp. 6 proposed conciliation agreenent?
7 So it's been noved and seconded that we -- 7 (No response. )
8 I'mlosing all ny notes here -- that we circulate for 8 CHA RVAN KIMBLE.  Representative Abeytia, did
9 public conment R2-20-702, with the exception of (F)(5), 9 you vant to speak?
10 and | will call the roll on that motion. 10 MB. ABEYTIA  Hello, can you hear ne?
11 Cormi ssi oner \iért her. 11 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Yes, we can.
12 COWM SSI ONER VERTHER  Aye. 12 MS. ABEYTIA  (h, thank you. | just -- well,
13 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on. 13 for one, | want to apol ogize for not being in person.
14 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye. 14 | have a 2-year-old. And | have been on Zoomwith you
15 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Cr unp. 15 for nost of this neeting, and it really woul d have been
16 QoW SSI ONER CRUMP: - Aye. 16 painful for all of us with ny 2-year-old running around
17 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Chair votes aye. 17 in person. But | do not have childcare at the nonent,
18 It"s approved 4-to-not hing. 18 so | just want to, one, thank you all for the option to
19 That was painful. Thank you. 19 have Zoomavail abl e, because it does -- it does work
20 ItemV, discussion and possible action on 20 out for me and for ny daughter. So, one, thank you.
21 proposed conciliation agreement in MR 25-02, Anna 21 Two, again, | just want toreiterate that |
22 Abeytia, 2024 legislative candidate. The Executive 22 acknow edge that | wasn't responsible during the
23 Drector has reconmended a conciliation agreenent 23 election by reporting and | wasn't doing ny part as far
24 regarding Representative Abeytia. Tomw |l present his |24 as having communication with -- with dean H ections
25 recommendation and take questions. 25 even after, so -- and, yeah, | just -- | just want to
Page 51 Page 53
1 Tom 1 acknow edge ny -- ny lack of doing so and take
2 MR OQALINS M. -- M. Chairnman, 2 accountability for that, so -- and since then | have
3 Conmissioners, and Representative Abeytia is here, | -- | 3 been in communication wth Thomas and just trying to,
4 | just want to say up front, | -- she is appearing via 4 you know, figure out what we're -- where we go from
5 Zoom | expressly said that that was -- | said that 5 here.
6 was the best idea. She has a childcare issue today, 6 So | just want to thank you all for giving ne
7 and comng down here with, you know -- sitting through 7 the opportunity to be in this process. | knowit sucks
8 that discussion, as edifying as it woul d have been for 8 for you all, and I apologize for that. But, again, |
9 akid, I think it was probably -- so that's on ne. 9 just -- | want to nake sure that you guys are aware
10 That's ny recomendation to her. 10 that | amapol ogetic of -- of the situation.
1 Anyways, we are back with the -- with an 1 CHA RVAN KEMBLE Thank you, Representative.
12 altered conciliation agreement. The nmgjor shift in 12 Nb apol ogi es necessary for attending on Zoom \W¢'re
13 terns is the stipulated fine is significantly higher. 13 happy to acconmodate you.
14 It is $10,000. Everything else is the same. And so | 14 Any comments or questions fromMnbers of the
15 don't have much to add beyond what | -- what | said 15 Commi ssi on?
16 last tine. And as | mentioned, the Representative is 16 (No response. )
17 here via Zoomand available and -- but, you know | 17 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  |'s there a notion to accept
18 believe that this agreenment has sufficient both 18 this conciliation agreenent?
19 financial penalties, the repaynent order incorporated 19 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER - M. Chairnan, | nove
20 intoit that -- for her, and also has a strong default |20 to approve the proposed conciliation agreenent in MR
21 provision that, taken together, you know, make this 21 25-02.
22 a-- an appropriate and, you know reasonabl e public 22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Thank you,
23 settlenent. 23 Conmi ssi oner Wérther.
24 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  And | wanted to point out 24 I's there a second?
25 that it also includes a provision that she agrees not 25 QCOMM SSI ONER PATON 111 second.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 54..57
Page 54 Page 56
1 CHA RVAN KKMBLE It s been noved and 1 develop the conciliation the last time we had a
2 seconded that we approve the conciliation agreenent in 2 reporting issue like this, so not a non-file, but an
3 MR25-02. 1I'Il call the roll. 3 insufficient file. The fine was about a thousand
4 Cormi ssi oner \iért her. 4 dollars. Sowe think a $1,500 fine is appropriate.
5 QoW SSI ONER VERTHER  Aye. 5 And like | said, this is a novel approach for
6 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Gormi ssi oner  Pat on. 6 us. You know again, what we're trying to do here both
7 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye. 7 wth -- howwe've gone about it with Representative
8 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Cr unp. 8 Abeytiain terns of her not running clean. Wat we're
9 COW SSI ONER CRUWP: - Aye. 9 doing here with Roberts i s another novel approach,
10 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  Chair votes aye. 10 whichis the-- wewll -- if you're going to do this
11 The agreenent i s approved 4-to-not hing. 11 again, because he is going to run clean again, we are
12 Thank you for your time, Representative 12 going to say, you're -- you've got to -- you've got to
13 Abeytia. 13 provide us additional reports so that we know what
14 ItemM, discussion and possible action 14 you're doing. And we think that that will be -- now
15 on proposed conciliation agreenent in MR 24-05, 15 that's alittle nore work for us, but we think in the
16 Frank Roberts. 16 longrunit's a better -- it's an appropriate approach.
17 Tom 17 Ve think had we just swtched over and said,
18 MR OQLLINS:  Yes. So, Commissioners -- 18 okay, pay the fine and just go on, without any
19 M. Chairnan, Commissioners, and | think -- | don't -- |19 additional nonitoring, | think that would have been --
20 I'mnot sure -- | don't believe M. Roberts is going to |20 | think that would have been -- that would be -- that
21 be here, but he did subnmit a witten statenent. 21 would have been too difficult for us to -- that woul d
22 | -- | think that -- so this candidate's 22 have left this hanging, right. W really wanted to
23 situationis slightly different. They filed reports, 23 have that additional nonitoring. And so that's what
24 but the reports were, you know kind of -- well, were 24 we're -- that's what we proposed here.
25 woefully inconplete. V& were able to get the candidate |25 And we do think that the candi date recognizes
Page 55 Page 57
1 engaged with our auditors; | didfile a conplaint to 1 that. W think that, you know -- again, attendance
2 pronpt that ahead of that. The process has been sl ow 2 here -- sone of the -- nost of the candidates have
3 but steady. And so we are now at a place you have the 3 other things and our schedule is fixed. Again, | don't
4 audit report. The audit report, you know, denonstrates | 4 take anything -- | personally, you know, amnot -- have
5 that there's no substantial issues wth the actual 5 not been -- you know | thought having the letter woul d
6 expenditures. The candidate has agreed to hear -- 6 be sufficient. | mean, so|'mnot -- I'mnot as -- |'m
7 again, there's a distinction here because of the 7 not as concerned about that, although | knowit's a
8 responsi veness and because there were reports, albeit 8 concern for Commi ssi oners.
9 reports that were not sufficient. 9 Sothat'sit. | guess I'Il leave it there.
10 The thought here is that we woul d have this 10 W think thisis afair resolution that -- consistent
11 candidate essentially on a formof probation, where 11 with other -- in other settlenents we've done on the
12 they're filing -- filing additional reports with staff |12 issue of not failure to file, but failureto
13 so that we can check in with them rather -- in 13 sufficiently report within the filing.
14 addition to the reports they' re required to file, and 14 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, Tom
15 that there -- and that there be a fine there as well. 15 Are there any questions or comments from
16 So -- so that is the -- that is -- we think 16 Menbers of the Conmission?
17 that that -- you know, we are trying, as we talked -- | |17 OCOMM SSIONER PATON | guess | have a
18 spent a lot of tinme onthis last time. | don't want to | 18 question, comment.
19 recapitulate all ny -- the thoughts we tried to put in |19 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.
20 this. But what we're trying to do hereis find a fair |20 COMM SSI ONER PATON  In the -- we haven't had
21 outcone that takes into account, you know the conduct |21 these issues, that | can renmenber, in the seven or
22 differences among not just this case, but -- not just 22 eight years that |'ve been doing this. Is there sone
23 this set of cases this year, but the cases over tine. 23 confusion in the classes that they don't understand
24 The last tinme we had a simlar -- | looked at |24 that they have responsibilities to turn stuff in? |
25 this and, in fact, it's the very docunent | used to 25 don't understand what's going on here, | guess.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 58..61
Page 58 Page 60
1 MR COLLINS  Véll, M. Chairnan, 1 reason for default if he stopped doing his nonthly
2 Commissioner, | mean, the rule we have conming up in 2 reports.
3 Novenber for final approval is arule that says that if | 3 And then | also just wanted to clarify,
4 you didn't understand this going through, you didn't 4 because on the last page on Section 21 it says that
5 understand it when you read it fromthe Secretary of 5 these natters are termnated once conpletion of the
6 State's materials, you didn't understand it when you 6 requirements. So are we thinking conpletion of the
7 read it inour materials, you didn't understand it when | 7 requirements is going to just be extended because of
8 Mke told you, and you didn't understand any of that, 8 that reporting requirement, or isit --
9 if youdon't file areport withinfive days after -- 9 MR OCOLLINS: Let me | ook.
10 when you have a report due and you' ve been funded, 10 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER -~ when the fine is
11 we're going toinitiate a repaynent order. So that's 11 due?
12 the rule that will be up for a vote in Novenber. 12 MR COLLINS: Véll, | nean, | would say this.
13 Soif there's some -- if there's some gap 13 Default, meaning woul d we col lect the fines if they
14 that's been -- that's there, we think that that new 14 failed to -- default defined as would we go after nore
15 rule, which says that when you get the notice fromthe |15 collectionif he failed to file the report, that's
16 Secretary of State's (ffice that says you're late, you |16 right, we would not. V¢ would -- we might -- | nean,
17 wll also get anotice fromus that says, and we're 17 we coul d probably demand specific perfornmance. ¢
18 going to ask for the money back, that should be a 18 could -- you know, we could -- | mean, we could do --
19 strong incentive for a clean candidate to file 19 we could do sone -- sone -- | nean, they would be in
20 pronptly, you know, because it wll be on the sane 20 breach of contract.
21 calendar. So that's our goal, but we -- that's the 21 There's a -- difference being that, you know
22 best way we can think of to try to put sone teeth in 22 that because it's not a default, at |east as |
23 beyond the fines that are there and stuff. W think -- |23 understand it, it would not nean we woul d i nmedi ately
24 Because the issue here is, to your point, is |24 accelerate to an additional fine. But | don't know
25 to be onthe front end of this, not on the back end of |25 that we would want to do that anyways. In other words
Page 59 Page 61
1 this. W have not figured out any comon -- | nean, 1 -- but they would be in breach, which -- what does that
2 there were two candi dates who ran together, but their 2 nmean in this case? It would mean that -- the breach of
3 cases are kind of separate. There were four candidates | 3 the contract would mean that the contract was off and
4 altogether in this boat. They are -- they are four 4 we could pursue that, it would just be -- we wouldn't
5 different people. They're fromdifferent parts of the 5 immediately accelerate. That's how | understand that.
6 state. They're fromdifferent districts. They're from | 6 You know, if that -- in other words, there are degrees
7 different backgrounds. They're fromdifferent parties. | 7 of -- of issue -- of issue here.
8 | nean, there is no common thread that we've been able 8 I"mfairly confident that he's going to --
9 to find. 9 that he's going to do this. [If, you know -- and if he
10 | mean, we've had situations before where -- 10 doesn't, he's in breach. And if he's in breach, then
11 and this is true. W& have had situations before where |11 the contract is breached and we would -- we just would
12 wve've had one treasurer do the sane wong thing in five |12 not accelerate the fines. Ve would have -- we would
13 different candidate matters, right. And then we can 13 have a process. But | think that recognizes the
14 say, vell, that's this, right. But we have not been 14 difference between the financial and the reporting
15 able to find anything that would rel ate these together |15 issue, so -- | don't know. It's your -- it's your
16 other than, you know -- other than, you know -- you 16 decision, obviously. | think that that's a -- | think
17 know just a-- just -- | don't have -- so | don't have |17 that's a distinction with a difference.
18 an answer. But we do think that the rule -- going 18 COMM SSI ONER VERTHER: M. Chairman -- so,
19 forward, the rule we have up in Novenber is designed to |19 Tom yeah, I'mjust seeking clarification.
20 address that, we hope. 20 MR COLLINS: No. No. O course. No. No.
21 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER M. Chai rnan. 21 1 know.
22 CHA RVAN KI MBLE.  Conmi ssi oner Vért her . 22 COWM SSI ONER VERTHER:  Yeah, especially on
23 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER  Tom | just wanted to 23 the last. So let's say he pays all the fines, he pays
24 get clarification about the extra report, so on Page 2 |24 the $1,500, he's done. Is this agreenent then
25 under (2)(b). So it doesn't look like that would be a |25 terminated, or is he still going to be required to

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Public Meeting 62..65
Page 62 Page 64
1 report nonthly? 1 COW SSI ONER VERTHER:  Aye.
2 MR COLLINS: He would not have conpleted the 2 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Pat on.
3 requirenents of the agreenent. 3 COWM SSI ONER PATON:  Aye.
4 COWM SSI ONER VERTHER:  Ckay. 4 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Crunp.
5 MR COLLINS: The -- it is -- it is perfectly 5 COWM SSI ONER CRUMP:  Aye.
6 reasonable, however, if you would like -- if you would 6 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE: Chair votes aye.
7 like to add in language. The way we could do this is 7 The notion is approved 4-to-nothing.
8 in Paragraph 7 we could add in |anguage that says, "any | 8 ItemVIIl, public comment. This is the time
9 of the following," and then -- and then add, "(e) 9 for consideration of comrents and suggestions fromthe
10 Fails to" -- "fails to conply with any" -- "with any 10 public. Action taken as a result of public comment
11 other provision of this agreenent," and then authorize 11 will be limted to directing staff to study the matter,
12 nme to nake that settlement with himwith that term 12 rescheduling it for further consideration, or
13 And | would say, this is the -- this is the -- thisis 13 responding to criticism Please linit your comments to
14 the deal. 14 no nore than two minutes.
15 And then it's up to himif he wants to -- if 15 Does any nenber of the public wish to make
16 he wants -- if that's a hangup for him | suspect it's |16 conments at this tine? There's no one here. Anyone on
17 not, and | think that will be fine and -- because it's 17 Zoom wi sh to make comment s?
18 discrete, it seens like it would be discrete, | 18 (No response.)
19 would -- | would be happy to take that back as a 19 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Hearing none, the public
20 counteroffer, essentially, and say |'mauthorized to 20 nmmy also submit comments by e-mail at
21 sign this under this condition and that's how we would |21 ccec@zcleanel ections.gov.
22 doit. 22 ItemVIIl, adjournnent. At this tine, |
23 COW SS| ONER WERTHER: | nean, M. Chairnan, 23 would entertain a notion to adjourn.
24 it's nore just for clarity, so -- you know, because if 24 COW SSI ONER VERTHER: M. Chair, | nove to
25 obviously he doesn't file his reports, | just don't 25 adjourn.
Page 63 Page 65
1 want us to be in a weird linbo while he's not follow ng 1 CHAI RVMAN KI MBLE:  Thank you,
2 it, but yet the fineis paid. And so | would be open 2 Conmi ssioner Werther.
3 to adding that -- that Subsection (e) to 7 if everybody 3 I's there a second?
4 else is okay with that. 4 COW SSI ONER PATON: | second.
5 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE: Are there any other 5 CHAI RMAN KIMBLE: | will call the roll.
6 coments? 6 Conmi ssi oner Werther.
7 (No response.) 7 COW SSI ONER VERTHER:  Aye.
8 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Veérther, do 8 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
9 you want to nake a notion that will include your 9 COW SSI ONER PATON:  Aye.
10 addition? 10 CHAI RVMAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Crunp.
11 COW SSI ONER VERTHER:  Yeah. M. Chairman, | |11 COWM SSI ONER CRUMP:  Aye.
12 nove to approve the proposed conciliation agreement in 12 CHAI RMAN KI MBLE: Chair votes aye.
13 MJR 24-05 with the addition of a new Subsection (e) 13 We are adjourned. Thank you.
14 under 7 on Page 3 that adds, under the default, that if |14 (The neeting concluded at 11:23 a.m)
15 the -- M. Roberts fails to conply with any other 15
16 provision of this agreenent. 16
17 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE: I's there a second? 17
18 COWM SSI ONER PATON:  1'11 second. 18
19 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you, 19
20 Conmi ssi oner Paton. 20
21 It's been noved and seconded that we approve |21
22 the conciliation agreenent MUR 24-05 with an addition, 22
23 as -- as spelled out by Comm ssioner Werther, adding a |23
24 Section (e) to 7 on Page 3. | will call the roll. 24
25 Conmi ssi oner Veérther. 25

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
66

1

©O© 00 N o 0o B~ W N

N NN R R R B R B R R R
W N P O © N o b~ ®WN R O

24
25

Page 66
STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MARI COPA )

BE I T KNOW that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs
were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
Reporter of the State of Arizona; that the proceedi ngs
were taken down by ne in shorthand and thereafter
transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
and ability.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor aml
in any way interested in the outcome hereof.

DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 27th day of
Cct ober, 2025.

(3o

=

Kathryn A Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter #50666

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: $1,500..attended

$

$1,500 56:4
$10,000 51:14
$48,000 23:2,23
$5,000 24:25 25:9
$5,500 44:17
$52,000 23:1

(
(2)(b) 59:25

(4) 35:547:22 48:3,20
49:20 50:2

(5) 34:24 35:13 47:9,22
48:7

(5)(b) 28:132:2
(b) 26:9
(F)(1) 48:3,20

(F)(4) 26:22 28:13 29:2,7
32:6 34:19,23 35:7,10

(F)(5) 23:15 25:24 27:9
34:20 35:7 48:18 49:8,16
50:2,9

()(5)(b) 32:2

1
10 31:10
10:00 355

2
2 59:24

2-20-702(F)(1) 47:21
2-year-old 52:14,16
2024 5:6 50:22

2025 3:54:4

2026 8:159:14

21 60:4

211 8:229:5

23rd 35

24-05 54:15

25-02 50:21 53:21 54:3
25th 3:18 4:1,4,13
28th 3:17 4:1,3,12

30 31:11

4
4-by-4 19:2
4-to-nothing 50:18 54:11
4:00 6:20

4th 6:3,9

6
60 38:23

.
702 48:3
702(F) 47:9

702(F)(1) 47:22 49:20
7th 3:18 4:1,4,13

A

a.m. 3.5

Abeytia 50:22,24 51:3
52:8,10,12 54:13 56:8

ability 21:19
absolutely 39:16
accelerate 60:24
accept 52:153:17
access 5:737:3
accommodate 53:13

account 18:25 23:17
45:14 55:21

accountability 53:2
accountant 37:20

accounted 29:19

achieving 23:11
acknowledge 52:22 53:1
Act 31:4,6

action 3:16 4:23 16:12
36:22 50:20 54:14

Activate 8:1,7
activities 30:7
actual 55:5
add 51:15
Adding 48:7
addition 55:14

additional 35:6 40:6,7
46:24 47:23,24 55:12
56:13,19,23 60:24

address 10:18 16:16,20
17:3,16 21:2 28:24 33:12
39:23 40:14 41:14 42:3
47:7 49:1,13 59:20

addressed 19:19
addressing 19:11 24:14
administering 13:5
administrate 17:24
administrated 9:15

Administrative 16:13,22
38:22

advance 46:23 47:8,20
advising 47:16
affect 9:16,25
affiliated 13:24
Agenda 3:4 40:4
aggressively 41:21
agree 38:16 49:2
agreed 46:13 55:6

agreement 50:21,23
51:12,18 52:6 53:18,20
54:2,11,15

agrees 51:25
ahead 47:555:2
albeit 55:8

Alec 7:6

allowed 31:14 32:6
altered 51:12
altogether 59:4
amended 46:12
amendment 16:12
amount 7:6 45:5
analysis 19:22 36:23
Anna 50:21
anticipate 42:11
anymore 30:7
apologetic 53:10
apologies 53:12
apologize 52:1353:8
appearing 51:4
apply 42:24

approach 39:18 44:6
46:3,5 56:5,9,16

approached 20:15
appropriately 47:16
approval 58:3

approve 3:254:3,11
38:20 49:18 53:20 54.2

approved 4:2213:12
50:18 54:11

arbiter 25:16,18
areas 18:18,19

argument 43:22
arguments 20:7

Arizona 5:10,17 7:14
8:12 9:21,22 10:8,25
16:12 23:10

arose 19:13
assess 31:7
assisting 47:17
attend 11:10
attendance 3:757:1
attended 8:6

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: attending..Collins

attending 53:12
attention 11:8
attorneys 9:8

audit 31:8 36:16 38:7
55:4

auditor 31:8
auditors 29:13,1455:1
audits 45:11

August 3:17 4:1,3,12
authorization 43:5
authorizations 43:6
Avery 8:1

aware 10:153:9

aye 4:15,17,19,20 50:12,
14,16,17 54:5,7,9,10

B

baby 38:3

back 10:7 33:16 38:24
41:18 48:25 51:11 58:18,
25

backgrounds 59:7
ballot 5:8 12:24
base 19:14

based 14:12 48:13

basically 12:12 18:1
19:7,15 22:6 23:3,23 28:6
49:11

bathwater 38:3
beauty 48:8
begin 20:12
beginning 27:7
Benson 23:9

big 12:23 30:13 36:15
37:13

Billy 25:9
bit 6:2517:1 43:25

black 17:23 23:21 33:15,
25

blanket 37:21,25
boat 59:4

Bob 25:9
bombard 14:18
bond 6:23
books 45:3
breach 60:20
briefly 20:16
bring 19:19 44:8
broadly 9:6
brought 46:15 49:9
buckets 27:9,20
bucks 31:10,11
build 7:19

bulk 30:22
bunch 9:1433:1
business 46:6
busy 10:4
buying 28:10
buys 18:11

C

calendar 58:21

call 3:4,54:139:2510:9
12:350:10 54:3

called 10:8
calls 6:12

campaign 18:6,14 20:11
21:22 23:17 24:10 29:4

31:17 42:23 43:2,18,20,21

44:3,12 45:22

candidate 5:16 16:17
17:519:16 23:16,17,19

24:21 26:2,17 37:17 44:13

46:6 49:11 50:22 54:25

55:6,11 56:25 58:19 59:13

candidate's 19:16 23:18
26:2 32:3,4,9 54:22

candidates 5:14 9:20,23
16:14 20:9 22:5,17 36:11,
25 38:4,6 39:19,20 41:7,9

42:19 45:2,21,23 57:2
59:2,3

Captain 8:1,7
capture 26:5

card 14:12

care 27:8 44:3 45:15
carve 32:16

case 8:259:1,17 23:25
40:5 55:22

cases 9:1155:23 59:3
central 6:17 7:5
cetera 43:22

Chair 4:2050:17 54:10

Chairman 3:2,13,23 4:2,
5,9,16,18,20 5:1 10:7,15
11:20,24 12:3,6,9,14
13:11,17,19,20 14:16,21,
25 15:7 16:5,9,11,24
22:10,19 23:12 25:15,19
27:5,23 28:11 31:24 32:15
33:4 34:9,11,12 35:4,9
36:4,6,8,9 38:11,13 40:20,
21 42:14,19,22 43:8 46:9,
18 48:22 49:5,23 50:3,5,
13,15,17 51:2,24 52:4,8,
11 53:11,17,19,22 54:1,6,
8,10,19 57:14,19 58:1
59:21,22

challenges 7:14
chance 7:158:23

change 13:1221:20
27:14

changed 11:17

chart 14:7 37:8

check 23:225:9 55:13
childcare 51:6 52:17
choice 41:16 47:20 48:2
choose 10:19

chose 37:12

Circuit 9:1

circulate 8:3 16:19 46:11,
13 49:19,24 50:8

circulated 5:7
circumstance 19:13
cited 5:11

Citizens 3:6

City 85

claim 9:4
clarification 59:24
clarify 60:3

clarity 34:21

class 33:18
classes 33:757:23
clause 27:7 32:19 48:8
clauses 34:16

clean 3:65:18 7:20 17:5
19:24 20:5 21:16 37:6
38:6 39:4,19 45:20,21,22
49:11 52:1,24 56:8,11
58:19

clean-up 39:4
cleaner 27:16

clear 17:24 19:12 20:4
22:14,21 31:15,22 40:5

clearer 28:531:18
Clerk's 8:5
click-through 14:8
close 10:24

closer 9:13

clue 34:2535:25
code 16:13,22 20:22
codification 47:3 48:6
codified 47:12
colleagues 13:5
collect 60:13
collection 60:15

Collins 5:110:14 12:2,5,
14 13:10 14:3,20 15:7,19,
22 16:1,10,24 22:18 23:4,
12 24:20,23 25:1,4,7,11,
18,25 26:4,7,12,15,19,25
27:528:4,16 29:1 32:10,

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com



Public Meeting

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025
Index: comfortable..disappeared

14 33:10,20,23 34:1 35:3,
11,15,18,21,23 36:2,10,
13,18 38:13 40:22 41:2
42:18,21 43:13 46:18
49:4,19 51:2 52:3 54:18
58:1 60:9,12

comfortable 49:10

comment 16:20 21:6
33:3 38:21,23,24 49:20,25
50:9 57:18

comments 12:7 13:18
16:6 34:9 36:4 52:4 53:14
57:15

Commission 3:6,14
13:18 36:5,16 37:14 42:5
52:553:1557:16

Commissioner 3:10,11,
12 4:2,6,8,10,14,15,16,17,
18,19 10:11 11:22 12:1,8,
9,10,15 13:8,11,19,20,21
14:24,25 15:1,8,17,20,23
16:2 22:19,20,23,25 23:5,
13 24:16,21,24 25:2,5,8,
13,15,16,19,20,21 26:1,5,
8,13,16,20 27:1,6,23
28:11,17 31:24 32:11,15
33:3,4,5,6,11,21,24 34:2,
11,12,13,14 35:9,12,16,
19,22,24 36:6,8,9,14,19
38:11,13 40:20,21,22
45:11 46:4,13,15,21 47:7,
17,25 48:22 49:1,5,7,15,
21,2350:1,4,6,11,12,13,
14,15,16 53:19,23,25
54:45,6,7,8,9 57:17,19,20
58:2 59:21,22,23 60:10

Commissioners 3:8,18
16:25 40:25 51:3 54:18,19
57:8

commitment 40:16 42:7
common 59:1,8

communication 10:22
52:24 53:3

company 44:16

compensate 23:17
competition 18:22
complaint 44:255:1
complaints 44:8,22

45:16

complete 20:20
completely 20:18,19
completion 60:5,6

complicated 27:13 45:6
46:1

complicating 44:14
compromise 22:16
conceivable 18:19
concern 57:8
concerned 37:1557:7
concerns 46:1549:2,7,9

conciliation 50:21,23
51:12 52:6 53:18,20 54:2,
15 56:1

concrete 33:22
conduct 55:21
conference 9:7
conflicting 44:20
conflicts 16:17
confuse 10:10
confused 15:4,2127:25

confusion 11:2512:11,
20 13:22 14:22,23 57:23

Congress 37:1
Connecticut 37:6
consensus 48:16,18
considerable 7:6
consistent 57:10
constructive 15:16

consultant 17:14 30:19
37:19

context 13:16 16:15 29:6
38:20 45:10

continuing 7:10

contract 24:22 25:6 29:4
60:20

contribution 44:18

contributions 30:8

45:25

conversation 17:19
41:3,10

cool 8:9,20
coordinate 9:22 47:19
coordination 9:20
core 17:3,2521:17

correct 25:4,7,11 28:16
32:10 35:22 36:18 46:9

cost 43:1

costs 31:1043:4,5,7,18
counties 11:11
counts 30:21

county 8:13 10:20 20:9

couple 7:259:11 36:21
46:15,19

Court 8:259:3,18
coverage 12:16
create 41:19
creates 37:2

Crump 3:12 4:18,19 36:6,
8,9,14,19 40:20,21,22
46:4,15,21 47:17 49:7,15
50:4,6,15,16 54:8,9

Crump's 45:11 49:2
curious 40:24

current 6:229:2117:4
26:10 49:16

cut 22:14
cutoff 17:25
cycle 5:9

date 7:9
daughter 52:20
days 38:2358:9

deal 12:2316:330:12,13
45:24

decent 22:9

decide 47:8
decision 39:25 46:6
decisions 9:14 42:13

default 51:20 60:1,13,14,
22

defined 32:560:14

definition 27:2,14 32:24,
25

delay 17:11
demand 60:17
Democratic 12:18
demonstrates 55:4
depending 15:9
depends 5:23
design 6:7
designated 14:1
designed 11:2059:19
details 17:17
determine 39:17
develop 56:1
developed 22:6
diced 37:12

difference 22:2129:8,9
60:21

differences 55:22
differently 24:12
difficult 20:13 56:21
direct 42:23

directed 40:6
direction 40:11,12 42:11
directions 46:11
directly 9:16 19:19 23:14

Director 36:10 40:22
50:23

Director's 4:24 16:7
disadvantaging 22:17
disagree 39:20
disappeared 20:22

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: disclosed..future

disclosed 21:24
discretion 13:15 39:17
discuss 46:14
discussed 16:16
discusses 28:23

discussion 3:16,21 4:23
8:12 13:4 16:11 17:19
38:17 39:9,11 40:3 41.:5,
23,24 42:12,16 46:24
47:19 50:20 51:8 54:14

discussions 16:14
disqualify 19:7
distinction 55:7
distinguishable 31:16
distribution 6:15
district 6:23

districts 59:6
diversity 37:3
divined 41:2
document 55:25

dollars 18:520:6,8 31:17
56:4

due 58:1060:11

E

easier 17:2332:21,23
33:15 34:3

east 24:19

easy 14:1022:11

eat 30:25

edifying 51:8
education 8:17 10:17
effect 44:11
effective 15:9

effort 5:22 10:17 20:20
eject 48:10

elected 44:17

election 5:96:28:14
10:21 14:17 23:6 25:10

52:2,23

elections 3:6 6:4,9,19
7:3,12,21 8:12 9:15 15:18
19:24 20:5 21:16 34:6
37:6 38:6 52:1,24

eligible 5:8,18 28:22
emotional 40:16 42:7
encompasses 27:3

end 7:18 17:19 21:16
41:22 58:25

ended 17:22

enforcement 16:14
41:25 44:6 45:14

engaged 7:2355:1
enterprise 23:20
entire 29:18
equivalent 30:14

essentially 6:919:13
32:355:11

event 8:418:11 30:3
events 43:21
examples 33:8,9,17
exceed 32:8
exceeding 26:24

exception 23:2526:10
28:20 30:25 50:9

excise 47:10
excising 49:8,15 50:2
exciting 10:6
excuse 3:19 25:20

Executive 4:24 16:6
50:22

exist 36:1143:6

existing 20:14 45:10
48:21

exists 21:8 28:20

expenditure 44:15
45:19,24,25

expenditures 18:14,15
36:17 44:13,15,23,24
45:25 55:6

expense 29:19 31:5
42:20 45:12

expenses 17:6,16 21:14
23:19 25:10 26:3,14 27:16
28:3,15,21 29:4,11 30:17,
21 31:332:17 37:17 38:2
42:24,25 44:13

expensive 15:9
explain 15:6 25:8
explaining 34:16
express 28:7 43:4
expressly 51:5
extended 60:7
extent 42:21
extra 59:24
extraneous 34:7
eye 15:14

F

fact 9:22 20:10 22:7 27:11
45:14 55:25

factor 44:14
factual 24:7 38:15
failed 60:14,15
failure 57:12

fair 26:23,24 29:22 32:8
39:16 55:20 57:10

family 21:2022:12 24:2,9
27:2,8,10,14,15,17,20
28:13,24 29:2 32:5,18,20,
24 37:8

fan 37:13

featured 8:18

FEC 36:23 43:11,14,15
federal 9:19,20 36:25

feedback 15:14 21:3
39:10

feel 43:1049:12
felt 10:3
figure 14:8 20:24 53:4

figured 59:1

file 55:1,14 56:3 57:12
58:9,19 60:15

filed 54:23

filing 41:7 55:12 57:13
final 58:3

financial 51:19

find 6:18,22,25 7:21 20:23
30:11 39:4 55:20 59:9,15

fine 21:24 25:13 29:8
47:11 49:7,13,1551:13
55:15 56:3,4,18 60:10,24

fines 58:23 60:13
finish 10:5
fiscal 7:14

fix 22:11

fixed 57:3
fixing 47:348:5
flag 21:7

focus 32:4 41:17

folks 6:117:3 11:312:21
18:23 31:22

forbidden 23:23
forget all 27:19
form 55:11
formal 20:17

forward 40:25 49:10
59:19

Frank 54:16
freedom 19:12
front 41:22 51:4 58:25
full 37:8

funded 41:2058:10

funding 5:18,22 22:5
23:5,6 34:19 52:1

funds 16:13 20:11 23:16
future 48:2552:2

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Public Meeting

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025

Index: Galen..kind

G

Galen 3:11

game 29:23

gap 58:13

gas 28:6,9 29:15 30:1
general 6:2
generally 5:21 46:5
generate 11:8
genius 6:8

Gina 8:10 14:6 15:11
give 23:132:25 34:25
giving 33:753:6
glitch 48:6

goal 6:16 11:2 21:10
58:21

good 3:214:4 15:10 16:4
22:8,15 47:4

goods 32:7
government 8:14
governments 8:13
grab 14:10

graphic 6:7

great 8:4,6,15 37:22,23
group 8:1942:5

guess 6:2010:2,911:18
12:3,13 13:22 25:23 26:20
27:25 28:12,19,22 30:23
31:25 34:13 49:5,18 57:9,
17,25

guidance 46:16
guru 21:22
guys 53:9

Hall 8:5

hanging 56:22
happen 18:17,19 19:3
happened 11:19 49:12

happening 6:4

happy 39:25 40:12 46:20,
25 49:17 53:13

hard 23:7

harder 44:25 45:2,21
harmful 38:4,5
hate 33:14 46:1
headquarters 43:21

hear 34:6 42:10 44:8
52:10 55:6

heard 42:2
hearing 3:2348:1
helpful 15:12 34:22
higher 51:13

highlight 5:2,15 6:13
7:2510:3 20:16

highlighted 6:15 7:11
9:10

highlighting 5:256:1
hinge 33:1

hire 21:19,22

hires 16:17

hiring 21:13

history 40:24

home 7:8 43:22
hone 46:22

hope 6:822:18 31:14
59:20

hopeful 31:21
house 30:14

household 17:14 18:4,5
21:14 23:19,23 24:3,9
26:3,18 27:4 32:17

hub 7:5

idea 19:20 30:11 51:6

identified 15:13 22:14
24:7,8

identify 3:8
identifying 11:13

Il 3:16

I 4:23

illegal 24:8 33:9
illustrate 17:1
illustrates 6:7
illustration 6:540:17
immediately 60:23
implementing 13:14
important 7:2,520:24,25
in-kind 44:18
inadvertently 14:1

inappropriate 36:17
38:1,8

incentive 58:19

include 27:15 28:14,25
43:7,8

included 18:832:20
includes 26:16 51:25
incomplete 54:25

incorporated 51:19

independent 5:10,17
10:9,12,25 12:22 14:2,18
15:6,25

independents 10:12
indicator 22:8

individuals 23:20 26:6
28:2

inevitably 18:4

information 6:4,11 7:1,
21

informed 7:24
inherently 44:23,24
initial 41:9
Initially 22:10
initiate 58:11
initiated 42:1

input 42:1
insufficient 56:3
intentional 11:23
interest 42:5
interested 5:13 47:18

interesting 5:4 7:16 11:5
36:21

intertwine 19:23
interview 7:13
involved 15:18

issue 6:239:2310:20
11:10 13:2,8,13 16:19,21
19:11,19 20:18 23:13 24:6
30:12 34:10 39:4 41:13,14
42:4 46:5,22 47:3 51:6
56:2 57:12 58:24

issues 8:14 9:5,1311:13
15:13 16:16 19:22 41:15
55:557:21

item 3:4,16 4:23 10:8
16:11 18:21 50:20 54:14

IV 16:11

J

Jurado 7:13

jurisdictions 6:3

K

kick 39:11
kid 51:9

Kimble 3:2,3,13,23 4:5,9,
16,18,20 10:7 11:20,24
12:3,6,9 13:17,20 14:16,
21,25 16:5,9,11 22:10,19
25:19 33:4 34:9,12 36:4,8
38:11 40:21 42:14,19 43:8
46:9 48:22 49:23 50:3,5,
13,15,17 51:24 52:4,8,11
53:11,17,22 54:1,6,8,10
57:14,19 59:22

kind 5:23 9:24 14:15 15:2
17:18,22 20:15,17 21:7,9
23:7 25:22 26:5,9,21
28:10 36:20 54:24 59:3

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: kinds..opposed

kinds 28:9 30:16

L

Labels 5:6 10:8
lack 53:1

language 31:21 46:12
47:23,24 48:11

late 58:16

law 9:19 22:8 44:6
lays 37:9

lead 18:4

leading 41:11,12
leave 35:18,19,2157:9
leaving 19:12

left 21:19 56:22
legal 9:13 44:23
legislative 50:22
Legislature 9:3
legitimate 49:9

let alone 15:23
letter 57:5

level 5:13,14 20:9,10
life 15:24

lifestyle 23:6
limited 28:12,13
linguistic 29:9
listen 7:15
listening 41:3 48:13
live 15:24 24:18,19
lives 24:19 27:3 34:3

living 17:1524:11 26:18
27:15 28:15,21 30:17,20

local 5:136:3,19

long 11:1321:23 26:23
32:7 56:16

longer 13:24
looked 17:17 55:24

lose 48:20
losing 50:8

lot 13:15 14:21 34:5 36:22
37:11 49:355:18

lots 30:9

M

made 5:22 37:7 38:9 40:8
41:12,16 44:16

main 8:11
Maine 19:14,15 22:4
major 51:12

make 6:17 19:2 20:4
25:22 28:5,18 32:1,12
33:25 34:3 40:8 42:13
46:22,23 48:23 49:6,17
51:21 53:9

makes 44:7,25 45:1,5

making 7:8 22:1 34:21
45:21 46:6 47:15 48:5

Maricopa 14:6
Mark 3:2,13

market 18:20 21:23 23:9
26:23,24 32:8 37:24

marriage 21:15
married 39:24
materials 58:6,7
matter 38:16 44:21,23

matters 8:22 23:6 45:8
59:13 60:5

Mayor 8:8

meaning 60:13
meaningful 18:24 29:9
meantime 21:4 39:5

meeting 3:54:3 11:10
37:15 46:24 52:15

meetings 3:17,19,20,25
4:12,21 15:11 41:4 42:3,
10

meets 24:6
member 5:17 13:23 24:9

27:2,14,15,17 28:14,24
29:2 32:5,18,24 37:8
40:23 52:5

members 3:14 5:2 10:12
12:18 13:18 21:20 22:12
24:2 27:2,8,20 32:20 36:5
42:9 53:14 57:16

membership 27:10
memo 17:17

mentioned 9:17 37:14
51:16

merits 9:4 39:7
met 19:14
metrics 7:18
mic 22:23
Mike 58:8
minds 33:16

minutes 3:17,19,25 4:3,
12,21

minutia 24:17
mistaken 37:5
mitigate 13:7

model 22:4

moment 49:8,16 52:17

money 17:6 18:1,2 19:24
21:17 30:10 32:25 41:15
43:7 44:3 45:5,20,23 46:7
49:12 58:18

monitoring 56:19,23
month 9:2 17:20 41:24
monthly 60:1
morning 3:2

motion 3:24,25 48:23
49:6,17,22 50:10 53:17

move 4:242:12 475
49:18 53:19

moved 4:11 49:24 50:7
54:1

MUR 50:21 53:20 54:3,15

nail 45:18
nationally 42:16

necessarily 17:25 19:6
44:5

needed 10:3 30:3
news 5:11
newsletter 6:15
nexus 43:17,20
night 6:20,21
Ninth 9:1
non-file 56:2
nonincumbent 36:25
north 24:19
note 26:10
notes 50:8

notice 15:2 31:22 38:21
58:15,17

noticed 36:21

notwithstanding 27:7
29:2 32:19 34:16 35:18,21
48:8

November 6:3,9 41:6,18
58:3,12 59:19

number 41:9 42:25 46:10

O

obligated 42:9
October 3:5,18 4:1,4,13

office 8:511:11 36:25
37:343:14,24 46:8 58:16

officials 8:14 10:21
online 36:20

open 17:21
operating 29:24
opinion 9:2
opportunity 9:453:7
opposed 25:3

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Public Meeting

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025
Index: option..purposes

option 52:18

order 3:4,6 51:19 58:11
ordinary 24:4
organization 5:12,23
outcome 55:21
overemphasizing 22:2
overly 19:1122:1
overpayments 38:9
owned 23:20

P

packets 3:20

paid 24:327:21 32:9 45:3,
20

painful 50:19 52:16
paper 28:10
parcel 44:12

part 6:16 10:16,17 11:2
12:22,25 14:1 16:3 24:9
34:14 36:15 41:23 44:11
47:2 52:23

participating 37:6

parties 5:20 9:22 10:9
59:7

Partnerships 8:11
parts 59:5

party 5:6,7,10,16,17 9:19
10:8,9,13 11:1 12:17,19,
2313:24,25 14:2

passing 18:3
past 3:20

Paton 3:11 4:8,10,16,17
11:22 12:1,8,9,10,15 13:8,
11 14:24,25 15:1,8,17,20,
2316:2 22:19,20,25 23:5,
13 24:16,21,24 25:2,5,8,
13,16 33:3,5,6,11,21,24
34:2,14 50:13,14 53:25
54:6,7 57:17,19,20

pay 19:17 20:5 21:20
22:12 23:19 24:24 37:1
49:11 56:18

paying 21:23 29:25
37:18,21 44:11

payment 29:9,10 30:13
31:16

penalize 33:13
penalties 33:13,14 51:19

pending 8:259:1 16:15
41:5

pens 18:11

people 10:1111:12 12:3,
12,18 14:11 15:18 19:2
22:7 24:17 26:17 32:16
33:7,12,13 37:4,9 48:9
59:5

perceived 16:17

percentage 17:20,25
19:10

perception 17:10 18:2
21:12

performance 60:17
period 38:23 44:3
permission 19:8
permitted 31:4

person 6:2117:15 18:3
21:13 23:7,18 24:1 26:2,
18 27:21 28:21 52:13,17

personal 17:621:17
43:10

personally 15:1057:4
perspective 31:2
petitions 5:7

phone 6:12,20
photos 8:2,6

phrase 38:3

pick 31:10

picture 8:7

pin 237

pizza 31:10

place 6:17 12:17 21:19
38:6,7 39:22 55:3

places 7:20 45:23

pod 48:10
podcast 7:11,12

point 6:8 12:20 14:4,23
19:10 20:21 21:1,6 38:25
39:15 40:19,23 45:11
48:25 49:13 51:24 58:24

points 12:21
policies 20:12,14

policy 9:21 22:9 42:4,11
44:21

political 30:19
politics 34:6
position 21:13 45:15
possibility 18:25
possibly 15:20

potential 16:17 18:2
21:16 38:1

potentially 5:14 33:2
powers 9:5

precisely 20:23 24:14
40:10

premise 29:23

present 3:15 20:25 36:12
45:8 47:1 50:24

presentation 34:16
presented 16:22
presenters 8:11
presenting 8:10
presently 36:15
pretty 8:9 10:4 22:8
previously 47:11,12
price 37:23
primaries 14:18

primary 10:24,25 12:23
14:19 15:3

printer 37:19
probation 55:11

problem 17:2,9,10,12
18:1 19:5 23:14 35:8
39:2341:6,8

procedural 38:19

process 11:16 39:6
41:11,13 47:3 53:7 55:2

program 39:18
programs 39:14
prohibit 28:2
prohibited 34:20

prohibition 26:6 35:2
37:21 38:1

prolong 14:17
prompt 55:2
promptly 58:20
Prop 8:229:5
proper 33:8
property 6:24

proposal 16:19 18:9
39:7,12 40:16 41:1,12

proposals 40:1,7

proposed 16:12 36:10
37:13 47:9,21,22 50:21
52:6 53:20 54:15 56:24

proposes 41:19
proposing 22:15
prove 24:2
provide 56:13

provided 34:24 35:13
47:24

provision 18:16 35:25
51:21,25

provisions 21:21 28:8
327

public 16:20 21:6 34:3,5
38:20,23 40:3,9 46:7
49:20,24 50:9 51:22

publicity 7:4
publish 38:21
published 20:22
pulling 33:19
purpose 39:10
purposes 20:25 38:17

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com



Public Meeting

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

October 23, 2025
Index: pursue..setting

45:8 47:1,19
pursue 9:4

put 15:117:20 22:23
31:22 34:23 35:4,7 38:19
40:2,4,8 41:19 55:19
58:22

putting 36:3

Q
qualify 5:22

guestion 24:1527:24
30:23,24 42:15 48:14
57:18

guestions 9:12 11:9 12:7
13:17 16:6 20:1 34:10
36:5,7 50:25 52:5 53:14
57:15

qguick 36:20
quo 484

quorum 3:15

R

R2-20-702 16:13 50:9
R2-20-702(f) 50:1
ramifications 5:5
ran 5:17 59:2

rare 23:25

rate 21:23 23:9 24:4
read 58:5,7

reads 34:19

real 8:2311:813:217:11
19:521:12 30:23 42:4

reason 5:1515:2517:22
18:17 32:18 43:19 60:1

reasonable 26:13 28:3
31:3,6,14 38:15 43:2 46:6
51:22

reasons 30:9

recall 5:5

recapitulate 29:18 55:19
recapitulating 48:4

recently 34:15 36:24
49:12

recodification 39:2
recodified 49:17
recognition 8:16
recognizes 56:25

recommendation 47:2
50:2551:10

recommended 50:23
record 3:9
redundant 34:23
reference 26:22 45:11
reflect 46:4

Register 38:22
registered 10:11 13:24
registration 13:6 14:12
regular 12:21 15:23

reimbursable 18:12 31:5
42:20

reimburse 18:10 31:11

reimbursed 18:9 28:6,7,
929:14

reimbursement 26:11
28:2,22,24 29:3,10,16
30:6 31:1,9,13 32:3

reimbursing 29:10 30:1
reiterate 52:21

relate 59:15

related 41:6 44:2

relationship 16:18 19:3
30:18

relevant 7:22
remember 57:21
renamed 5:9
repayment 51:19 58:11
replaced 27:2

report 4:24 16:7 55:4
57:13 58:9,10 59:24 60:15

reporting 41:20 52:23
56:2 60:8

reports 5:11 41:7,17
54:23,24 55:8,9,12,14
56:13 60:2

Representative 50:24
51:3,16 52:8 53:11 54:12
56:7

Republican 12:19
request 12:24

require 11:3

required 55:14
requirement 19:14 60:8
requirements 60:6,7
research 40:7
residence 43:9
residential 43:19
resolution 57:10

respect 16:16 39:7,13
47:15

response 3:22 6:10 16:8
52:7 53:16

responsibilities 57:24
responsible 52:22
responsiveness 55:8
rest 48:11

restate 21:11

restrict 18:23
restricting 9:19
restriction 37:7
restrictions 36:11 38:5
result 9:1

reworked 49:14
Roberts 54:16,20 56:9
roll 4:1350:10 54:3

rule 17:2318:8 21:1 23:15
24:5,8,12 25:12,23 29:3,
18 30:25 32:18 41:5,12,18
48:21 49:16 58:2,3,12,15
59:18,19

rulemakings 16:15
rules 16:21 28:8,22 29:12

31:6 42:20
run 21:16 30:2 56:11,16
run-through 41:17
running 52:16 56:8

S

salaries 19:20
salary 20:537:1
sale 6:24

Sam 3:12
scenario 24:7
schedule 57:3
scheme 29:18
scrutinize 45:13
scrutiny 46:7
search 36:20
seconded 4:1150:7 54:2

Secretary 11:1113:9,11
43:13,24 45:8,15 58:5,16

section 23:1527:19
35:14 60:4

security 42:17,20 43:1,4,
5,7,9,10,18 44:2,11,12
45:2,12

seek 52:1

select 10:2511:4

sense 42:6 44:7
sensitive 34:17
separate 59:3
separately 46:20
separation 9:5
September 3:18 4:1,4,13
series 33:8,9

services 29:10,25 31:17
32:7 37:21,23

set 55:23
sets 12:16
setting 17:20

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: settled..today

settled 18:6
settlement 51:23
settlements 57:11

share 17:13,1521:14
26:3 30:17 38:10

shares 23:19

sharing 28:15,21 30:20
32:17

she'll 8:16

shift 51:12

short 11:14 40:23
show 17:12 43:17
showed 33:17

sign 12:11

signed 33:18
significant 22:12 23:2
significantly 51:13
signing 13:25

signs 19:2

similar 22:6 43:16 55:24
simpler 27:16
sitting 51:7

situation 15:524:12
53:10 54:23

situations 38:259:10,11
sliced 37:12

slide 17:1,9

slightly 43:14 54:23
slow 55:2

small 6:6

smaller 5:207:3
solution 39:5

solve 17:10,13
solved 23:14
solves 17:25

son 21:22 24:18 30:19
sort 6:6 9:5,6,17 12:16

17:1,22 19:22,25 26:18,22

29:4,20 35:12 36:22 38:2,
19 47:14 49:10

sounds 39:8
source 45:4
speak 7:852:9
speaker 8:18
speaking 9:6 20:3
specific 9:12 60:17
specifically 19:20
spell 43:11
spend 30:10 43:6
spending 22:16 44:2
spends 7:6
spent 6:24 55:18

spouse 17:1519:16
23:18 26:2,17 27:4 28:15
30:14 32:4,9,19 37:18

spouses 22:12 32:16
square 20:13

staff 16:18,20 36:16 39:24
41:16 42:9 55:12

standard 24:4

start 19:23 27:15 38:25
39:5,22 40:3 45:18

started 22:10

State 5:14 6:18 7:14 8:13,
259:213:9,1217:4 19:2
20:8 37:7 43:11 59:6

State's 11:11 43:14,24
58:6,16

statement 44:5,6,10
54:21

statewide 42:16 44:17
status 48:4

statute 19:15

stay 14:14

stays 48:11

steady 55:3

steps 137

stipulated 51:13
stop 41:20
stopped 60:1
stopping 41:7
store 30:2

story 11:14 12:15
Strategic 8:11

strong 6:10 10:5 40:16
51:20 58:19

structure 477

stuff 34:7 36:20 48:7
57:24 58:23

submit 54:21

subsection 20:21 26:8
34:24 35:13 50:2

substantial 55:5
sucks 53:7
sudden 37:20

sufficient 51:18 55:9
57:6

sufficiently 31:22 57:13
supplies 28:10
support 39:13
supporting 18:5
suppose 29:8
supposed 31:3
Supreme 8:259:3,18
surprised 12:25
suspect 13:14
switched 56:17
system 36:16 38:7

T

tactically 10:19
takes 55:21
taking 18:142:1

talk 6:13 8:23,24 23:8
29:3 42:15 46:21 47:17
48:14 49:14

talked 17:18 23:22 41:13
47:25 55:17

talking 8:17 17:21 18:13
19:23 20:21 22:11 26:22

talks 29:4
technical 6:23 16:21
tee 42:12

teeth 41:19 58:22
Tempe 8:2,5,8
terminated 60:5

terms 29:19 39:19 51:13
56:8

test 42:24
there'll 9:7

thing 5:3 6:1 14:15 20:25
21:8 28:10 29:11 31:7
44:21 59:12

things 5:27:259:24
11:12 14:517:4 18:10
21:2 23:8 28:9 33:1 347
36:21 38:8,9 40:11 42:23
43:9,15 44:1,20 46:19
57:3

thinking 35:10 60:6
thinks 13:25 34:5
Thomas 53:3

thought 5:24 8:8,15,19
20:1,2 22:8 27:16 29:1
32:20,22 55:10 57:5

thoughts 38:1055:19
thousand 56:3
thousands 31:16
thread 59:8
throwing 38:2
tighten 29:22

time 6:25 7:6 21:4 22:6
23:24 51:16 54:12 55:18,
23,24 56:1

times 28:23
tinker 32:23
today 40:351:6

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

October 23, 2025
Index: told..Zoom

told 58:8

Tom 4:2510:7 13:21 16:6,
9,23 25:21 28:11 34:10
35:10 38:12 42:14 46:9
49:14,21 50:24 51:1 54:17
57:14 59:23

tomorrow 8:10
ton 30:6

tool 14:8
topic 8:19
totally 22:20
track 21:4

traditional 36:11 38:4
45:2

transfer 23:22
treasurer 59:12
treat 29:12,13 41:21
treated 29:15 39:19
treating 28:19
treats 24:12

tribal 8:13

true 10:15 31:21 59:11
Tucson 24:19
turn 57:24

type 37:7

update 21:1 Werther 3:10 4:2,6,14,15
10:11 13:19,20,21 22:23

upgrades 43:9,19 25:15,19.20,21 26:1,5,8,

U.S. 7:15
ultimately 7:23 39:25
unclear 54

understand 13:6 23:7
30:24 34:22 39:23 40:10
47:16 49:6 57:23,25 58:4,
5,6,7,8 60:23

understanding 31:25
48:24

understood 25:22 32:12
40:9

unfairly 22:17

unserious 20:17

uplifting 7:16 13,16,20 27:1,6,23 28:11,
. . 17 31:24 32:11,15 34:11,
urging 29:21 12,13 35:9,12,16,19,22,24
utilized 19:24 46:13 47:25 48:23 49:5,
21,24 50:1,11,12 53:19,23
v 54:4,5 59:21,22,23 60:10
West 6:21
Valley 6:21 _
white 17:23 23:21 33:15,
variables 36:22 25

vendor 16:18 withstand 46:7

vendors 18:18 woefully 54:25

versus 29:10 39:19 word 29:21 35:16

VI 54:14 words 18:22 44:20 60:25
view 21:123:15 38:25 work 32:1339:12 52:19

45:16 56:15
violates 9:5 workable 22:9
visual 14:10 working 7:7 25:23
volume 11:9 works 24:10
volunteer 30:7 world 11:8
vote 3:23,24 7:24 14:19 worth 5:24 6:1

48:17 58:12 .

write 23:2

voter 8:17 10:17 13:5 . ] ]

14:12 15:6,24 written 47:10 54:21
voters 9:25 wrong 13:3 59:12
votes 4:2050:17 54:10 v

W year 7:18 10:5,6,17 14:17
36:24 55:23
wait 34:25
years 57:22

wanted 5:2,18 6:6,22

7:25 18:24 25:22 28:18 7

32:12,16 38:10 39:21
40:5,8 51:24 56:22 59:23

Zoom 51:5,17 52:14,19
60:3

53:12
wanting 42:11

watch 38:7

ways 30:16 37:11
wealthy 37:3

website 6:5,11,17 7:9,21
week 5:98:29:811:10

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



	10/23/2025
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Pages 62..65
	Page 66

	Word Index
	Index: $1,500..attended
	$1,500 (1)
	$10,000 (1)
	$48,000 (2)
	$5,000 (2)
	$5,500 (1)
	$52,000 (1)
	(2)(b) (1)
	(4) (6)
	(5) (6)
	(5)(b) (2)
	(b) (1)
	(F)(1) (2)
	(F)(4) (9)
	(F)(5) (10)
	(f)(5)(b) (1)
	10 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	2 (1)
	2-20-702(F)(1) (1)
	2-year-old (2)
	2024 (2)
	2025 (2)
	2026 (2)
	21 (1)
	211 (2)
	23rd (1)
	24-05 (1)
	25-02 (3)
	25th (4)
	28th (4)
	30 (1)
	4-by-4 (1)
	4-to-nothing (2)
	4:00 (1)
	4th (2)
	60 (1)
	702 (1)
	702(F) (1)
	702(F)(1) (2)
	7th (4)
	a.m. (1)
	Abeytia (8)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accelerate (1)
	accept (2)
	access (2)
	accommodate (1)
	account (4)
	accountability (1)
	accountant (1)
	accounted (1)
	achieving (1)
	acknowledge (2)
	Act (2)
	action (6)
	Activate (2)
	activities (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	Adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (11)
	address (16)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	administering (1)
	administrate (1)
	administrated (1)
	Administrative (3)
	advance (3)
	advising (1)
	affect (2)
	affiliated (1)
	Agenda (2)
	aggressively (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (10)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (2)
	albeit (1)
	Alec (1)
	allowed (2)
	altered (1)
	altogether (1)
	amended (1)
	amendment (1)
	amount (2)
	analysis (2)
	Anna (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologetic (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (2)
	appearing (1)
	apply (1)
	approach (7)
	approached (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (7)
	approved (4)
	arbiter (2)
	areas (2)
	argument (1)
	arguments (1)
	Arizona (10)
	arose (1)
	assess (1)
	assisting (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (1)

	Index: attending..Collins
	attending (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audit (5)
	auditor (1)
	auditors (3)
	audits (1)
	August (4)
	authorization (1)
	authorizations (1)
	Avery (1)
	aware (2)
	aye (12)
	baby (1)
	back (8)
	backgrounds (1)
	ballot (3)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	basically (9)
	bathwater (1)
	beauty (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	Benson (1)
	big (4)
	Billy (1)
	bit (4)
	black (4)
	blanket (2)
	boat (1)
	Bob (1)
	bombard (1)
	bond (1)
	books (1)
	breach (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (2)
	broadly (1)
	brought (2)
	buckets (2)
	bucks (2)
	build (1)
	bulk (1)
	bunch (2)
	business (1)
	busy (1)
	buying (1)
	buys (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (8)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	campaign (16)
	candidate (23)
	candidate's (7)
	candidates (23)
	Captain (2)
	capture (1)
	card (1)
	care (3)
	carve (1)
	case (6)
	cases (4)
	central (2)
	cetera (1)
	Chair (3)
	Chairman (87)
	challenges (1)
	chance (2)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	chart (2)
	check (3)
	childcare (2)
	choice (3)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	Circuit (1)
	circulate (7)
	circulated (1)
	circumstance (1)
	cited (1)
	Citizens (1)
	City (1)
	claim (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarity (1)
	class (1)
	classes (2)
	clause (3)
	clauses (1)
	clean (22)
	clean-up (1)
	cleaner (1)
	clear (8)
	clearer (2)
	Clerk's (1)
	click-through (1)
	close (1)
	closer (1)
	clue (2)
	code (3)
	codification (2)
	codified (1)
	colleagues (1)
	collect (1)
	collection (1)
	Collins (66)

	Index: comfortable..disappeared
	comfortable (1)
	comment (10)
	comments (8)
	Commission (10)
	Commissioner (135)
	Commissioners (8)
	commitment (2)
	common (2)
	communication (3)
	company (1)
	compensate (1)
	competition (1)
	complaint (2)
	complaints (3)
	complete (1)
	completely (2)
	completion (2)
	complicated (3)
	complicating (1)
	compromise (1)
	conceivable (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (4)
	conciliation (9)
	concrete (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (1)
	conflicting (1)
	conflicts (1)
	confuse (1)
	confused (3)
	confusion (7)
	Congress (1)
	Connecticut (1)
	consensus (2)
	considerable (1)
	consistent (1)
	constructive (1)
	consultant (3)
	context (5)
	continuing (1)
	contract (4)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (2)
	conversation (3)
	cool (2)
	coordinate (2)
	coordination (1)
	core (3)
	correct (9)
	cost (1)
	costs (5)
	counties (1)
	counts (1)
	county (3)
	couple (5)
	Court (3)
	coverage (1)
	create (1)
	creates (1)
	Crump (24)
	Crump's (2)
	curious (1)
	current (5)
	cut (1)
	cutoff (1)
	cycle (1)
	date (1)
	daughter (1)
	days (2)
	deal (5)
	decent (1)
	decide (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (2)
	default (5)
	defined (2)
	definition (4)
	delay (1)
	demand (1)
	Democratic (1)
	demonstrates (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (1)
	design (1)
	designated (1)
	designed (2)
	details (1)
	determine (1)
	develop (1)
	developed (1)
	diced (1)
	difference (4)
	differences (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (2)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	direction (3)
	directions (1)
	directly (3)
	Director (3)
	Director's (2)
	disadvantaging (1)
	disagree (1)
	disappeared (1)

	Index: disclosed..future
	disclosed (1)
	discretion (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discusses (1)
	discussion (21)
	discussions (1)
	disqualify (1)
	distinction (1)
	distinguishable (1)
	distribution (1)
	district (1)
	districts (1)
	diversity (1)
	divined (1)
	document (1)
	dollars (5)
	due (2)
	easier (5)
	east (1)
	easy (2)
	eat (1)
	edifying (1)
	education (2)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (3)
	eject (1)
	elected (1)
	election (9)
	elections (19)
	eligible (3)
	emotional (2)
	encompasses (1)
	end (6)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (4)
	engaged (2)
	enterprise (1)
	entire (1)
	equivalent (1)
	essentially (4)
	event (3)
	events (1)
	examples (3)
	exceed (1)
	exceeding (1)
	exception (5)
	excise (1)
	excising (3)
	exciting (1)
	excuse (2)
	Executive (3)
	exist (2)
	existing (3)
	exists (2)
	expenditure (4)
	expenditures (9)
	expense (4)
	expenses (22)
	expensive (1)
	explain (2)
	explaining (1)
	express (2)
	expressly (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (1)
	extra (1)
	extraneous (1)
	eye (1)
	fact (6)
	factor (1)
	factual (2)
	failed (2)
	failure (2)
	fair (7)
	family (21)
	fan (1)
	featured (1)
	FEC (4)
	federal (3)
	feedback (3)
	feel (2)
	felt (1)
	figure (3)
	figured (1)
	file (7)
	filed (1)
	filing (4)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	find (11)
	fine (14)
	fines (2)
	finish (1)
	fiscal (1)
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	fixing (2)
	flag (1)
	focus (2)
	folks (6)
	forbidden (1)
	forget all (1)
	form (1)
	formal (2)
	forward (3)
	Frank (1)
	freedom (1)
	front (3)
	full (1)
	funded (2)
	funding (7)
	funds (4)
	future (2)

	Index: Galen..kind
	Galen (1)
	game (1)
	gap (1)
	gas (4)
	general (1)
	generally (2)
	generate (1)
	genius (1)
	Gina (3)
	give (3)
	giving (2)
	glitch (1)
	goal (4)
	good (7)
	goods (1)
	government (1)
	governments (2)
	grab (1)
	graphic (1)
	great (5)
	group (2)
	guess (22)
	guidance (1)
	guru (1)
	guys (1)
	Hall (1)
	hanging (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (6)
	hard (1)
	harder (3)
	harmful (2)
	hate (2)
	headquarters (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (1)
	hearing (2)
	helpful (2)
	higher (1)
	highlight (6)
	highlighted (4)
	highlighting (2)
	hinge (1)
	hire (2)
	hires (1)
	hiring (1)
	history (1)
	home (2)
	hone (1)
	hope (4)
	hopeful (1)
	house (1)
	household (12)
	hub (1)
	idea (3)
	identified (4)
	identify (1)
	identifying (1)
	II (1)
	III (1)
	illegal (2)
	illustrate (1)
	illustrates (1)
	illustration (2)
	immediately (1)
	implementing (1)
	important (4)
	in-kind (1)
	inadvertently (1)
	inappropriate (3)
	incentive (1)
	include (5)
	included (2)
	includes (2)
	incomplete (1)
	incorporated (1)
	independent (10)
	independents (1)
	indicator (1)
	individuals (3)
	inevitably (1)
	information (4)
	informed (1)
	inherently (2)
	initial (1)
	Initially (1)
	initiate (1)
	initiated (1)
	input (1)
	insufficient (1)
	intentional (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interesting (4)
	intertwine (1)
	interview (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (27)
	issues (10)
	item (8)
	IV (1)
	Jurado (1)
	jurisdictions (1)
	kick (1)
	kid (1)
	Kimble (59)
	kind (19)

	Index: kinds..opposed
	kinds (2)
	Labels (2)
	lack (1)
	language (6)
	late (1)
	law (3)
	lays (1)
	lead (1)
	leading (2)
	leave (4)
	leaving (1)
	left (2)
	legal (2)
	legislative (1)
	Legislature (1)
	legitimate (1)
	let alone (1)
	letter (1)
	level (4)
	life (1)
	lifestyle (1)
	limited (2)
	linguistic (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (2)
	live (3)
	lives (3)
	living (8)
	local (3)
	long (5)
	longer (1)
	looked (2)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (1)
	made (8)
	main (1)
	Maine (3)
	major (1)
	make (19)
	makes (4)
	making (7)
	Maricopa (1)
	Mark (2)
	market (8)
	marriage (1)
	married (1)
	materials (2)
	matter (3)
	matters (5)
	Mayor (1)
	meaning (1)
	meaningful (2)
	meantime (2)
	meeting (6)
	meetings (10)
	meets (1)
	member (17)
	members (16)
	membership (1)
	memo (1)
	mentioned (3)
	merits (2)
	met (1)
	metrics (1)
	mic (1)
	Mike (1)
	minds (1)
	minutes (6)
	minutia (1)
	mistaken (1)
	mitigate (1)
	model (1)
	moment (3)
	money (16)
	monitoring (2)
	month (3)
	monthly (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (8)
	move (5)
	moved (4)
	MUR (4)
	nail (1)
	nationally (1)
	necessarily (4)
	needed (2)
	news (1)
	newsletter (1)
	nexus (2)
	night (2)
	Ninth (1)
	non-file (1)
	nonincumbent (1)
	north (1)
	note (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (5)
	noticed (1)
	notwithstanding (7)
	November (7)
	number (3)
	obligated (1)
	October (5)
	office (8)
	officials (2)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	operating (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (1)

	Index: option..purposes
	option (1)
	order (4)
	ordinary (1)
	organization (2)
	outcome (1)
	overemphasizing (1)
	overly (2)
	overpayments (1)
	owned (1)
	packets (1)
	paid (5)
	painful (2)
	paper (1)
	parcel (1)
	part (15)
	participating (1)
	parties (4)
	Partnerships (1)
	parts (1)
	party (17)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	Paton (51)
	pay (9)
	paying (5)
	payment (4)
	penalize (1)
	penalties (3)
	pending (4)
	pens (1)
	people (19)
	perceived (1)
	percentage (3)
	perception (3)
	performance (1)
	period (2)
	permission (1)
	permitted (1)
	person (14)
	personal (3)
	personally (2)
	perspective (1)
	petitions (1)
	phone (2)
	photos (2)
	phrase (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (1)
	pin (1)
	pizza (2)
	place (7)
	places (2)
	pod (1)
	podcast (2)
	point (17)
	points (1)
	policies (2)
	policy (5)
	political (1)
	politics (1)
	position (2)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (1)
	potential (4)
	potentially (2)
	powers (1)
	precisely (3)
	premise (1)
	present (6)
	presentation (1)
	presented (1)
	presenters (1)
	presenting (1)
	presently (1)
	pretty (3)
	previously (2)
	price (1)
	primaries (1)
	primary (5)
	printer (1)
	probation (1)
	problem (11)
	procedural (1)
	process (7)
	program (1)
	programs (1)
	prohibit (1)
	prohibited (1)
	prohibition (4)
	prolong (1)
	prompt (1)
	promptly (1)
	Prop (2)
	proper (1)
	property (1)
	proposal (7)
	proposals (2)
	proposed (11)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (3)
	provision (4)
	provisions (3)
	public (13)
	publicity (1)
	publish (1)
	published (1)
	pulling (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (5)

	Index: pursue..setting
	pursue (1)
	put (14)
	putting (1)
	qualify (1)
	question (7)
	questions (13)
	quick (1)
	quo (2)
	quorum (1)
	R2-20-702 (2)
	R2-20-702(f) (1)
	ramifications (1)
	ran (2)
	rare (1)
	rate (4)
	read (2)
	reads (1)
	real (8)
	reason (7)
	reasonable (9)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	recapitulate (2)
	recapitulating (1)
	recently (3)
	recodification (1)
	recodified (1)
	recognition (1)
	recognizes (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommended (1)
	record (1)
	redundant (1)
	reference (2)
	reflect (1)
	Register (1)
	registered (2)
	registration (2)
	regular (2)
	reimbursable (3)
	reimburse (2)
	reimbursed (5)
	reimbursement (12)
	reimbursing (2)
	reiterate (1)
	relate (1)
	related (2)
	relationship (3)
	relevant (1)
	remember (1)
	renamed (1)
	repayment (2)
	replaced (1)
	report (9)
	reporting (4)
	reports (11)
	Representative (7)
	Republican (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (2)
	research (1)
	residence (1)
	residential (1)
	resolution (1)
	respect (4)
	response (5)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (1)
	responsiveness (1)
	rest (2)
	restate (1)
	restrict (1)
	restricting (1)
	restriction (1)
	restrictions (2)
	result (1)
	reworked (1)
	Roberts (3)
	roll (3)
	rule (24)
	rulemakings (1)
	rules (6)
	run (4)
	run-through (1)
	running (2)
	salaries (1)
	salary (2)
	sale (1)
	Sam (1)
	scenario (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheme (1)
	scrutinize (1)
	scrutiny (1)
	search (1)
	seconded (3)
	Secretary (9)
	section (4)
	security (14)
	seek (1)
	select (2)
	sense (2)
	sensitive (1)
	separate (1)
	separately (1)
	separation (1)
	September (4)
	series (2)
	services (6)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)

	Index: settled..today
	settled (2)
	settlement (1)
	settlements (1)
	share (6)
	shares (1)
	sharing (4)
	she'll (1)
	shift (1)
	short (2)
	show (2)
	showed (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (2)
	significantly (1)
	signing (1)
	signs (1)
	similar (3)
	simpler (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (4)
	situations (3)
	sliced (1)
	slide (2)
	slightly (2)
	slow (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (2)
	solution (1)
	solve (2)
	solved (1)
	solves (1)
	son (3)
	sort (21)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	speak (2)
	speaker (1)
	speaking (2)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spell (1)
	spend (2)
	spending (2)
	spends (1)
	spent (2)
	spouse (14)
	spouses (2)
	square (1)
	staff (7)
	standard (1)
	start (7)
	started (1)
	state (15)
	State's (5)
	statement (4)
	statewide (2)
	status (2)
	statute (2)
	stay (1)
	stays (1)
	steady (1)
	steps (1)
	stipulated (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	stopping (1)
	store (1)
	story (2)
	Strategic (1)
	strong (5)
	structure (1)
	stuff (5)
	submit (1)
	subsection (5)
	substantial (1)
	sucks (1)
	sudden (1)
	sufficient (3)
	sufficiently (2)
	supplies (1)
	support (1)
	supporting (1)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (1)
	Supreme (3)
	surprised (1)
	suspect (1)
	switched (1)
	system (2)
	tactically (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (10)
	talked (5)
	talking (8)
	talks (1)
	technical (2)
	tee (1)
	teeth (3)
	Tempe (3)
	terminated (1)
	terms (4)
	test (1)
	there'll (1)
	thing (10)
	things (23)
	thinking (2)
	thinks (2)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (13)
	thoughts (2)
	thousand (1)
	thousands (1)
	thread (1)
	throwing (1)
	tighten (1)
	time (12)
	times (1)
	tinker (1)
	today (2)

	Index: told..Zoom
	told (1)
	Tom (20)
	tomorrow (1)
	ton (1)
	tool (1)
	topic (1)
	totally (1)
	track (1)
	traditional (3)
	transfer (1)
	treasurer (1)
	treat (3)
	treated (2)
	treating (1)
	treats (1)
	tribal (1)
	true (3)
	Tucson (2)
	turn (1)
	type (1)
	U.S. (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unclear (1)
	understand (16)
	understanding (2)
	understood (3)
	unfairly (1)
	unserious (1)
	update (1)
	upgrades (2)
	uplifting (1)
	urging (1)
	utilized (1)
	Valley (1)
	variables (1)
	vendor (1)
	vendors (1)
	versus (2)
	VI (1)
	view (4)
	violates (1)
	visual (1)
	volume (1)
	volunteer (1)
	vote (6)
	voter (6)
	voters (2)
	votes (3)
	wait (1)
	wanted (19)
	wanting (1)
	watch (1)
	ways (2)
	wealthy (1)
	website (5)
	week (4)
	Werther (55)
	West (1)
	white (4)
	withstand (1)
	woefully (1)
	word (2)
	words (3)
	work (4)
	workable (1)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worth (2)
	write (1)
	written (2)
	wrong (2)
	year (7)
	years (1)
	Zoom (5)



